Paradise Town Advisory Board
Paradise Community Center
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
April 29, 2025
7:00pm

e  [tems on the agenda may be taken out of order.
®  The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
e  The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
e No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
e  All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
®  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maureen Helm at
702-606-0747.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/ParadiseTAB

o o

Board/Council Members: ~ Kimberly Swartzlander-Chair
John Williams-Vice-Chair
Susan Philipp
Trenton Sheesley
Renee Woitas

Secretary: Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez, 702-455-8531,BVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I Callto Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

IL.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this

agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to

speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of

the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.
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Approval of Minutes for April 8, 2025 (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for April 29, 2025 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items.
(For possible action)

Informational Items (for discussion only)
Planning and Zoning

UC-25-0079-BOTACH PROPERT, LL.C:

HOLDOVER USE PERMIT to allow retail as a principal use in conjunction with an existing
shopping center on 2.0 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located on the north side
of Bell Drive and the east side of Arville Street within Paradise. MN/my/kh (For possible action)

PC 5/6/25

SC-25-0241-IC 3700 FLAMINGO RD, LLC:

STREET NAME CHANGE to change the name of a portion of a public right-of-way from
Viking Road to Penn & Teller Drive. Generally located on the east side of Valley View
Boulevard and 1,200 feet north of Flamingo Road within Paradise. JJ/my/kh (For possible
action) PC 5/20/25

DR-25-0245-CP L.V PROPERTY OWNER, LLC & GK LAS VEGAS LP LEASE:
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed dayclub expansion on a 1.0 acre portion of a 80.13 acre site

in conjunction with an existing resort hotel (Caesars Palace) in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone.
Generally located on the west side of Las Vegas Boulevard South and the north side of Flamingo
Road within Paradise. TS/hw/kh (For possible action) BCC 5/21/25

SDR-25-0246-CP LY PROPERTY OWNER, LL.C & GK LAS VEGAS LP LEASE

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) modifications to a previously approved
comprehensive sign package for a resort hotel; 2) increase the square footage of wall signs; 3)
increase the number of wall signs; 4) increase the square footage of electronic message unit,
animated and video; §) increase the number of electronic message unit, animated and video; 6)
increase the overall square footage of signage; and 7) increase the overall number of signs in
conjunction with an existing resort hotel (Caesars Palace) on a portion of 80.13 acres in a CR
(Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Las Vegas Boulevard South and
the north side of Flamingo Road within Paradise. TS/hw/kh (For possible action) BCC 5/21/25

UC-25-0169-OBJECT DASH, LI.C:

HOLDOVER AMENDED USE PERMITS for the following: 1) a proposed multi-family
development; and 2) a proposed monorail (station).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setback; 2)
reduce parking lot landscaping (no longer needed); 3) reduce parking; and 4) allow alternative
driveway : geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed multi-family development with accessory
commercial (retail and restaurant) uses; and 2) a proposed monorail (station) on 1.33 acres in a
CR (Commercial Resort) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located
on the east side of Paradise Road, 900 feet north of Harmon Avenue within Paradise. JG/mh/kh
(For possible action) BCC 5/21/25
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VIIL

VIIIL.

IX.
X

6. WS-25-0204-DRAGON JJ, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow existing attached sidewalks to
remain.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed expansion to an existing shopping center on a 0.96 acre
portion of a 2.78 acre site in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-
65) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road and the east side of Decatur
Boulevard within Paradise. MN/hw/cv (For possible action) BCC 5/21/25

7 ZC-25-0252-YASMEH, ALLEN:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.62 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a
CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Boulder Highway, 220
feet west of Nellis Boulevard within Paradise (description on file). TS/mc (For possible action)

BCC 5/21/25

General Business (For possible action)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: May 13, 2025.
Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Paradise Community Center- 4775 MclLeod Dr.
https://notice.nv.gov
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Paradise Town Advisory Board
April 8, 2025

MINUTES

Board Members: Kimberly Swartzlander-Chair-PRESENT
John Williams — Vice-Chair- PRESENT
Susan Philipp- PRESENT
Trenton Sheesley-PRESENT
Renee Woitas-PRESENT

Secretary: Maureen Helm 702-606-0747 mhelmtab@gmail.com
Town Liaison: Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call(see above), County Staff Introductions

Steve DeMerritt; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Community Liaison

Meeting was called to order by Chair Swartzlander, at 7:00 p.m.

II. Public Comment:
None
IL. Approval of March 25, 2025 Minutes

Moved by: Sheesley
Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 5-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for April 8, 2025

Moved by: Williams
Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 5-0 Unanimous

V. Informational Items (For Discussion only)
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VL

Planning & Zoning

UC-25-0169-OBJECT DASH, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) a proposed multi-family development; and 2) a proposed
monorail (station).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setback; 2)
reduce parking lot landscaping; 3) reduce parking; and 4) allow alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed multi-family development with accessory
commercial (retail and restaurant) uses; and 2) a proposed monorail (station) on 1.33 acres in a
CR (Commercial Resort) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located
on the east side of Paradise Road, 900 feet north of Harmon Avenue within Paradise. JG/mh/kh
(For possible action) BCC 4/16/25

HOLD per applicant. Return to the April 29, 2025 Paradise TAB meeting

7.C-25-0171-SEABASS REALTY, LI.C:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.92 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to
an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located on
the north side of Maule Avenue, 860 feet east of Spencer Street within Paradise (description on
file). JG/mc (For possible action) BCC 4/16/25

MOVED BY-Williams

DENY

VOTE: 3-2

Philipp and Sheesley Opposed

VS-25-0173-PRUDENTIAL, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Maule Avenue located between
Spencer Street and Eastern Avenue within Paradise. (description on file). JG/rg/cv (For possible
action) BCC 4/16/25

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

DR-25-0172-PRUDENTIAL, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for a transportation service facility expansion on 3.19 acres in an P
(Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located on the
north side of Maule Avenue, 1,200 feet west of Eastern Avenue within Paradise. JG/rg/cv (For
possible action) BCC 4/16/25

MOVED BY-Williams

DENY

VOTE: 3-2

Philipp and Sheesley Opposed
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7.C-25-0134-GRIMM NORTON 4, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 6.05 acres from an RM50 (Residential Multi-Family 50) Zone to
a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Royal Crest Circle and
the west side of University Center Drive within Paradise (description on file). TS/tk  (For
possible action) ‘ BCC 4/16/25

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

VS-25-0136-GRIMM NORTON 4, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Sierra Vista
Drive and Royal Crest Circle, and between University Center Drive and Palos Verdes Street
(alignment); a portion of right-of-way being University Center Drive located between Sierra Vista
Drive and Royal Crest Circle; and a portion of right-of-way being Royal Crest Circle located
between University Center Drive and Palos Verdes Street (alignment) within Paradise
(description on file). TS/Im/kh (For possible action) BCC 4/16/25

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

UC-25-0135-GRIMM NORTON 4, LL.C:

USE PERMIT for a hotel with a mixture of transient and non-transient uses.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce buffering and
screening; and 2) modify residential adjacency standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed hotel and modifications to an existing parking garage on a
portion of 8.51 acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located on the west side of
University Center Drive and the north side of Royal Crest Circle within Paradise. TS/im/kh (For
possible action) BCC 4/16/25

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

DR-25-0235-VEGAS DEVELOPMENT LAND OWNER, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed restaurant on a portion of 14.1 acres in a CR (Commercial

Resort) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Harmon Avenue and Audrie Street
within Paradise. JJ/mh/cv (For possible action) PC 5/6/25

MOVED BY-Sheesley
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY 1, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



11.

12.

VS-25-0211-COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION):

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Mandalay Bay Road located
between Las Vegas Boulevard South and Haven Street; and a portion of right-of-way being
Haven Street located between Reno Avenue and Dewey Drive (Alignment); and a portion of
right-of-way being Four Seasons Drive located between Las Vegas Boulevard South and Haven
Street within Paradise (description on file). JG/tpd/cv (For possible action) PC 5/6/25

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

UC-25-0218-GRIMM NORTON 4, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a multi-family residential development.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building

height; and 2) reduce throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed multi-family residential development on a portion of 6.05

acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located on the west side of University Center

Drive and the north side of Royal Crest Circle within Paradise. TS/lm/kh (For possible action)
BCC 5/7/25

MOVED BY-Sheesley
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

VS-25-0229-TMC HOLDINGS SERIES-E, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON ecasements of interest to Clark County located between Serene
Avenue and Oleta Avenue (alignment), and between McLeod Drive and Topaz Street within
Paradise (description on file). JG/bb/kh (For possible action) BCC 5/7/25

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VYVOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

WS-25-0228-TMC HOLDINGS SERIES-E, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) ¢liminate landscaping;
and 2) waive full off-site improvements in conjunction with a proposed single-family residential
subdivision on 1.03 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on
the north side of Serene Avenue and the west side of McLeod Drive within Paradise. JG/bb/kh
(For possible action) BCC 5/7/25

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous
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13.

15.

16.

WS-25-0205-J2 G2 AL IRREVOCABLE TRUST & MICHAELSON, JOHN P. & REGINA
W. TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified driveway geometrics in
conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.24 acres in an RS10 (Residential
Single-Family 10) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located on the
south side of Callahan Avenue, 95 feet west side of Sandhill Road within Paradise. JG/tpd/cv
(For possible action) BCC 5/7/25

MOVED BY-Williams

APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

7.C-25-0238-PHO, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.74 acres from an IL (Industrial Light) Zone to an IP (Industrial
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60 & AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the
south side of Quail Avenue and the west side of Valley View Boulevard within Paradise
(description on file). MN/ge (For possible action) BCC 5/7/25

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

VS-25-0239-PHO, LL.C:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Quail
Avenue and Oquendo Road, and between Wynn Road and Valley View Boulevard; a portion of
right-of-way being Quail Avenue located between Wynn Road and Valley View Boulevard; and a
portion of right-of-way being Oquendo Road located between Wynn Road and Valley View
Boulevard within Paradise (description on file). MN/md/cv (For possible action) BCC 5/7/25

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous

UC-25-0240-PHO, LLC:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) a proposed hotel; 2) personal services (beauty salon); 3)

outdoor dining, drinking, and cooking; 4) live entertainment; and 5) restaurant and related
facilities.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building

height; 2) reduce parking; 3) reduce and eliminate street landscaping; 4) reduce drive aisle width;

5) attached sidewalk; and 6) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed hotel on 3.74 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the

Airport Environs (AE-60 & AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the south side of Quail Avenue

and the west side of Valley View Boulevard within Paradise. MN/md/cv (For possible action)
BCC 5/7/25

MOVED BY-Philipp

APPROVE- Use Permit Subject to staff conditions
DENY- ALL Waivers of Development Standards
DENY-Design Review

VOTE: 5-0 Unanimous
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VL General Business (for possible action)
None

VIL Public Comment
Job Fair May 1, 2025 10am-3pm
Las Vegas Convention Center
3150 Paradise Rd. LV, NV. 89109

VIII.  Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be April 29, 2025

IX. Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 9:05 p.m.
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05/06/25 PC AGENDA SHEET UPDATE

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-25-0079-BOTACH PROPERT, LLC:

HOLDOVER USE PERMIT to allow retail as a principal use in conju
shopping center on 2.0 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone.

< p \'.\\
Generally located on the north side of Bell Drive and the east/5i \Qf/‘(rvil Street \within
Paradise. MN/my/kh (For possible action) / \ \\\

i 5 \
RELATED INFORMATION: </ Q/ / /> N 7 é
- " N
APN: \ //
162-30-501-012 ‘ N

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERT

BACKGROUND:

Project Description '
General Summary \ \ /\/
e Site Address: 4970 Aryille Stre?t, Suﬂﬁ 101
\ \

e Site Acreagg’ 2.0
s Project Type: Ret
®

Number of'\Stories:

Building Height (feet):
o t: 8,765 (pro gsed tise)/ 30,812 (shopping center)
Parking Reduire rovidé‘:& 88/111
4 % 3

The plan depicts an exi tirMng center at the northeast corer of Arville Street and Bell
orive. There are\3 existing buildings on the site. The first and largest building is a T-shaped
sthucture 10cated along fhe east property line. The second and third buildings are located on the
northwest ant sbuthwest corners of the site. Parking is located throughout the site. There are 111

existing parking spafes where 88 are required for this shopping center. Access 10 the site is via

drivewsys along”Bell Drive (south property line) and Arville Street (west property line).

Originally, the site was approved as a warehouse/office complex. However, the uses have

gradually ctanged to commercial uses through several land use applications, and the site is now

considered a shopping center. The proposed retail use, 2YOUR HOTEL, is located within suite

101 located on the northern portion of the largest building, located along the east property line.




Elevations
The submitted photos depict a one story building that is 22 feet high. This structure is covered in

stucco and has a tiled roof. The west elevation depicts windows and the entry door,~There are
also decorative columns, /\
g 7

Floor Plans / f’/

d
The plans depict a large grocery store in the back and retail spaces in thgffront Th’é plans also
depict an office and a storage space.

Applicant’s Justification \
The applicant would like to provide grocery services in an argéd whege they are ﬁQt comfﬁ@nly
found. AN
/’
Prior Land Use Requests \ /
Application Request A on Date
Number
UC-21-0705 Use permit for a supper ¢ \ Approved February
7 b A r PC 2022
“ADR-20-900468 | Outcall entertainmert referral se?%ii k Approved | November
7 ™ \ by ZA 2020
ZC-20-0073 Reclassified the sili to \b\% zoning~_for| Denied by | June
massage, vehicle repaiy, and yehigle body sh BCC 2020
UC-1088-17 Hooymrgc{l conjhnctlofi/w??\}tfng Approved | February
restaufant in the subj ect\tenant sp | by PC 2018
UC-1090-17 ?)( day spa m{d perional services | Approved | February
cos tology) ; by PC 2018
UC-0878-15 Service bar in cohjunctionwith 4 restaurant Approved | February
(ﬁu\\\% by PC 2016
UC-0687-15 \Restaurant and nail salop’with a waiver for a | Approved December
//"\ parking roductic king was reduced to by PC 2015
108, spaces ‘where 148 spaces were required;
\se p rmit for\the nail salon
/,/ UC— {f 9—1?\ \% fincipal use with a waiver for | Approved | March
N red ing - expired by PC 2013
\I\JC—Oll Per onal services (hair salon) - expired Approved | May
by PC 2012
l\0194-1\/ O/fﬁce use (reflexology) - denied due to license | Denied by | July
Aiolations with LVMPD PC 2011
UC-1094-07 | Waived conditions of a use permit limiting the | Approved | Decomber
(WC-O%W hours of operation for a massage establishment | by PC 2008
from 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. - expired
UC-1094-07 First extension of time to review a massage Approved | November
(ET-0251-08) establishment - expired by PC 2008
i ADR-0020-08 Outcall entertainment - expired Approved | February
| by ZA 2008




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number _rey
UC-1094-07 | Massage - expired Approved ,xéctégzr
, , by PC 712007
ADR-0237-07 | Motion picture studio - expired Apgy&l %a{ch
by 07
UC-1509-06 | Minor training facility Il%/riied by | Fekruary
C A\ 1200
UC-1556-97 Allowed a recreational facility (indoor laserﬁg) \§3}g}0ved | Octobag
- expired N1997
ZC-0199-81 Reclassified 2 acres from R-E to M};p(ing to/ Approved cember
construct and maintain an office/wWarehouSe by%&C 19
development {// P
< A4 7
Surrounding Land Use \\ i
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Districh| Existing Land Use
/| (Overiay) N
North Entertainment Mixed-Use § | IL M Adult use'establishment
South | Business Employment AN ~_| Office warehouse
East Entertainment Mixed-Use VIL \ N\ ~Qffide’warehouse
West Public Facility P-F \/ Clark County Fire Department
\ \_ | Araining Center B

AN T 7

\\ \
STANDARDS FOR APPRO¥AL: {
The applicant shalldemopsirate that thie propo sed re@xest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance ith Titl& 30, A .
\\ 1 ;‘/

R

Analysis ;f]
i .l

lanhing >
A special use penﬁ\i\sg‘onsidelﬁn a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
a

e use Shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improve{nents, ight-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,

d genexal welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, aﬁi/will- sot impose an undue burden.

Staff ¥inds the propdsed retail use will not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacentpropertie$ or businesses. The use is consistent and compatible with the other previously
approved ‘ysesAvithin the shopping center. The use will not impact any residential uses since the
site is surrdfnded by commercial, industrial, and public facility uses. Previously, UC-15-0687
was approved to reduce the parking spaces to 108 spaces where 148 spaces were required. Per
new code, the required number of parking spaces for the entire shopping center is 88 spaces.
Therefore, there is adequate parking available to accommodate a retail use at this location. Staff

can support this request.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatiopris capsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, angdfor the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the apppdval
commence or the application will expire unless extepded wi

time; a substantial change in circumstances or Glationd may/whrrant denial, or agded
conditions to an extension of time and application for réyiey; the gxtension of tiyr€ may

be denied if the project has not commenced or thege has beén no sbstantial work towards
completion within the time specified; changes to approveg-project will require a new

Jand use application; and the applicani solely respousible f{ensuﬂng compliance with

1 approval of an sxtensionof

all conditions and deadlines. 4 \ N\
( \ X
Public Works - Development Review \\k \\/ /
e No comment. \ 4
Vo >
Fire Prevention Bureau \ /
e No comment. // \ \ / N\

i

o Applicankis advised that the groperty i3 already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and if any existing bing fixtures-arg shodified in the future, then additional capacity
and connectign fees wil}mggi to be ac}g:’: essed.

e N Y - /
TABACAC: Para fse\lenial.
APPROVALS: 13 cards, LY

T\
\ % /,./'

;/ -,%k 5
Clark County Water Recldmation District (ccw?)

\Jf

PROTESTS:
' T
&LANN NG COMMISSION ACTION: March 18, 2025 — HELD — To 04/01/25 — per staff for
the applicant to rgturn tq the Paradise Town Board.
\ \ /

‘ /
PLP\Q\TNING C(;%MISSION ACTION: April 1, 2025 — HELD — To 05/06/25 — per staff for
un

the applicant tc;} to the Paradise Town Board.
X
APPLICANT: LV SMOKESHOP, LLC
CONTACT: LV SMOKESHOP, LLC, 3225 MCLEOD DRIVE, STE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV
89121



05/20/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
$C-25-0241-IC 3700 FLAMINGO RD, LLC: / /

STREET NAME CHANGE to change the name of a portion of a pu%nght— -way from
Viking Road to Penn & Teller Drive.

Generally located on the east side of Valley View Boulevaw\f%kif Flh\mgo

Road within Paradise. JJ/my/kh (For possible action)

A AAN
RELATED INFORMATION: /
APN: /
162-17-410-001; 162-17-301-015; 017 \ \
LAND USE PLAN: /
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTDkiNM NT MI \/ )
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary /

e Site Address: 3700 W. Flamin Road & 385¢'S. Valley Vlew Boulevard
o Project Typgr StreeyNanie Change 1
\ /

\
1king Road to Penn & Teller Drive stems from a
ership of the magicians Penn & Teller, with over

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states\that the desure to rename
i ¢ 50th anniver e p

30y imLas Vegas
rior mse Reqgu sts\\ Vi
Q Application \Requeit | Action Date
Numbe \
1C-20-0346 /()Jse pe m1t waiver of development standards, and Approved | October
des1g review for The Loop by BCC 2021 ,
UC~1<—OS63 }zpermn: and design review to allow for events to Approved | September
b€ longer than 10 days 7 by BCC 2018
UC-18- \&\_\1/2/ Motion picture studio Approved | May
by BCC 2018
UC-1007-14 | Use permit and design review for outdoor alcohol { Approved | February
\ consumption and motion picture filming within a { by BCC 2015
L | temporary tent




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number 7 A
ET-400110-13 | Extension of time for UC-0217-00 Approved // Jankary
7 by PC 7 1201
DR-0204-13 | Comprehensive sign plan modifications Approted | July
by BCC Q013
DR-0121-13 Amusement ride at The Rio _Approved | May
| by BeG, | 2013

UC-0372-12 | Request to allow music for temporary events {0’80 Kpgﬁ'ove‘d\ September

beyond daytime hours by PC 2012\
UC-0089-12 Request to allow an event {o go bew dayti}yé proved pril )

hours P by RC 2012
UC-0306-11 | Request to allow an event to go be%&ond déyg'/m Approved | Aupust

hours y PC 2011

UC-0576-10 Use permit and design review for Di?x‘xir in the’| Approved | January
Sky by BCC 2011

, AN :
DR-0519-10 Design review for Thef(fo’s si?ﬂ@ge \ pproved | December
7 N\

bxBCC | 2010

ET-400166-10 Extension of time for iT\C-l 13%0 ;Kpproved April
: . \VbyBcC 2011
T :

7
Surrounding Land Use ™ \ ~
Planned Land Use Categm‘x \ Zonf{é District | Existing Land Use
ol 3 \ | (Ovérlay)
North | Entertainpdent wﬁed-yse 7 \|IL @:R Resort hotel, multi-family
\ - \ 7 dwelling, & industrial park
South Entertain?sﬁnt MiXed-Use & Public- 7 Parking lot & substation
Use N £ AN i
Fast I Busmess Employment,  ~ 1L | Industrial park
yft Entertainr}e.n\t Mixcd—U\si IL, CG, & CR Gold Coast Hotel, shopping
by | center, & industrial park

e AN
STANNRDs\yR A¥(PR&&:

“Rhe applivant shall demgfmstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
compl}agizg with Title 30,
f P

rd
../
e

1S
Compr\eien;i}e/ﬂanning
This partisulaf section of Viking Road dead ends to the east at The Rio’s loading dock entrance.
Also besides this portion, Viking Road does not extend beyond Valley View Boulevard. The Las
Vegas Fire & Rescue Combined Fire Communications Center has granted approval for the name
change request. In addition, the owner of the property adjacent to that portion of the right-of-way
has provided a letter supporting the name change request. As such, staff can support this request.



Building Department - Addressing

The applicant is requesting to change a portion of the Viking Road alignment east of Valley View
Boulevard to Penn And Teller Drive. Viking Road is an established alignment that exists on both
the east and west sides of the Las Vegas Valley. \

The Combined Fire Communication Center has recommended approval of thﬁ’gtreet .,/e Penn
And Teller, but their recommendation only includes the approval of the pfoposed Sireet name.
They do not review the street name change request in accordance with the Las Vegas Valley
Street Naming and Address Assignment Policy. The Las Vegas Valley &?iet Naﬁ‘t\i{xg and
Address Assignment Policy states, a street name may not changg, apralignment unless an
extension of the subject segment "does not and cannot" conpéet in the future. it also states
"When a cul-de-sac is located at the end of an existing stre right-gf-way or alignment, it shall
be given the name of that sireet..." the alignment of Vikin
of Valley View Boulevard, making this segment of foad arf exterision of that stree{ sdame;
therefore, staff does not support changing the street name at th¢ integséction of Valley View
Boulevard.

ra AN
The applicant is requesting the suffix of/Drivex]f this poxtion 0% \the current alignment is
approved for a different street name than(the existing icht-of-way, then it is considered a cul-de-
sac per the definition in Title 30 and shall\bave e suffix of Court:
\

The billboard located on parcel 162-17-301-015 1% asdigned the address of 3737 W. Viking Road
and will be affected by this st me char\ge. /

/
#
\\{ y

i

This application is nef consistent With the Las Yégas Valley Street Naming and Address

Assignment Policy tHerefo sta; recommend \denial\‘ax
\ /

-

% /.»' -

Staff Recommendation \\ v g\\ /
: ~

Denial. /

o #
<

o F

A
o~ \ N o~ . o X
If thigfequest is approved, the Board aaé“/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
wi K the standards aund purpose umerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

v ;eviseéi/Stpaﬁ*@\S. ‘\\ \ /
\gRELn INAj STARF CORDITIONS:

Cowprehensiv Plany(‘ing
If approved: S
e ‘Subject to Fenn & Teller Drive.
e A pﬁga’fﬁ shall be responsible for the installation of street signs, per Public Works
requifements, within 60 calendar days of the approval of the application.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.



Building Department - Addressing
s Subject to Penn And Teller Court.

Fire Prevention Bureau //\\\

s No comment. / /
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / <

e No comment. \‘\

\\ AN

TAB/CAC: \ / \ "’\\
APPROVALS: \
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BUGGS & R RUDY DISCOUNT CORP / /
CONTACT: GLENN ALAL PENN & TELLER, 3555\W. RE NUE, SUITE 1. LAS

VEGAS, NV 89118

! .

3 /
\ \/
\

T N/
4 / \\\\ \\\
O N\ \
\ X \\
NN )
NN/



Application Form

Department of Comprehensive Planning

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 162-17-410-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3700 Flaminge Road.

e i - DETAILED SUMMARY PROIECT DESCRIPTION =
ike to change the name of Viking Road from the intersection of Valle

Ne would | y

Teller Theater entrance Penn and Teller Drive.

SROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: 1 C 3700 Flamingo Rd LLC

View, east o th nn &

NAME: Buggs Ruy Dicun{ Corp

ADDRESS: PO BOX 543185
ary: DALLAS STATE: TX_____ 2P CODE: 75354
TELEPHONE: 702.777.7777 __ CELL EMAIL:

SR g ; * APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

ADDRESS: 3555 W Reno Ave., Suite L

c1Ty:Las Veqas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89118

REF CONTACTID #
CELL702.416.2311 EMAIL: laura@penn-teller.com

TELEPHONE: 702.738.7758

NAME: Laura Foley

U CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (st match onlineracord). o i

ADDRESS: 3555 W Reno Ave., Suite L

ary: Las Vegas
TELEPHONE: 702.736.7758

STATE:NV _ ziP CODE: 89118  REF CONTACTID #
CELL702.416.2311 EMAIL: laura@penn-teller.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code;
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ail

We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the prope
that the information on the atta
the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true an

rty involved in this application,
ched legal descriptiorn, alt
d carrect o the best of

conducted. (i, We} also authorize the Clark

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before ahe

aring can be

County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, of its designee, to enter the premises and o install

any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
P T :
z fiy 4 e 4
g %_Lf( : Eric Bimbaum Z -4-2 f'
Propérty'Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
[ac AR O er [ puoo [ sN [ uc [ ws
] ADR [ av PA B sc []Tc ] vs zc
E‘] AG D DR m PUD B SDR B ™ f:] WC OTHER
appLCATION #(s)  SC-15- OJML accerrepay T
pcvEeTnGDATE  D/P0f25 DATE , %ﬁf? .
BCC MEETING DATE i FEES _Ig0L
TAB/CAC LOCATION ,f-’ﬁw“’é DATE L!’i 9}3/ 2 ,
S 250241

02/05/2024

X



PENNMTELLER

BUGGS & RUDY DISCOUNT CORPORATI

January 13, 2025

Attention: Clark County Division of Comprehensive Planning

This year, 2025, marks 50 years of partnership of Las Vegas’ longest-running headline act,
Penn & Teller. In January 2026, the pair will celebrate 25 years of performing at Rio Las
Vegas, setting yet another record of becoming the longest- running headline actto be
continually performing at the same casino hotel. They also hold the record for the longest-
running magic show on TV, Penn & Teller: Fool Us!, which happens to be the longest-
running network series to be filmed and emanate from Las Vegas.

As 30+ year residents of Las Vegas, Penn & Teller not only live here but are involved inthe
community through their anual blood drive (which results in nearly 4000 pints being
donated every year), their support of AFAN (Aid for AIDS Nevada) having donated and raised
millions as grand marshals of the yearly Las Vegas AIDS Walk, and their support of
organizations like Opportunity Village and Nevada School of the Arts. There are few better
goodwill ambassadors for the city through their promotion of tourism on their hundreds of

appearances on shows like The Tonight Show with Jimmy Fallon, The Today Show and The
Kelly Clarkson Show,

As the team behind the production company for Penn & Teller, in conjunction with Rio Las
Vegas and its owners Dreamscape, we feel that the stretch of Viking Road, that leads into
the Penn & Teller Theater parking area at the Rio, would be a wonderful tribute (and a

surprise!) to commemorate and honor these milestones for a duo so synonymous with the
excitement and glamour of Las Vegas.

Glenn Alai
Manager
Penn & Teller
702.493.5829

5 35 —024!

X

3555 W. RENO AVENUE, SUITE L, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 « (702) 736-7758 » FAX (702) 736-8093




05/21/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING i
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / N\
DR-25-0245-CP LV PROPERTY OWNER, LLC & GK LAS VEGAS LP LEASE: /

S
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed dayclub expansion on a 1.0 acre portiofl of a 80413 acre site
in conjunction with an existing resort hotel (Caesars Palace) in a CR (C ercial Res?’){jﬁ) Zone.

Py \
\
Generally located on the west side of Las Vegas Boulevard South 'l}c\gzéhéd\e of Flamingo
Road within Paradise. TS/hw/kh (For possible action) / \
AN
A ——

A
RELATED INFORMATION: { \/ /
-
APN: N\ /

LY e
162-17-710-002; 162-17-710-004 through 16 -17-710-0035& 162-17810-002 through 162-17-
810-004; 162-17-810-009 through 162-17-810-01
\ !
J

LAND USE PLAN: % : N/

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTA ! MEE&% ' SE \/
S

BACKGROUND: \\ s /

Project Description \ /v

General Summary 1

Site Addressr3570 kKas Viegas oulewl\‘d Sou
roposed da e&pan 70n)/80.13 (overall acreage for the existing

A

' S
arkin Requirégl/Pr'vide 77,817/8,054

oulevdrd South and the north side of Flamingo Road. A 46,210 square foot
dayclﬁ%’ﬁghtclub pansion is proposed on the east-central portion of the site along the Las
Vegas Roulevard” South frontage. The proposed dayclub building will be detached from the
existing tesort’hotel building but a 78 foot long pedestrian bridge will allow access to the
existing re¥ort hotel through the existing nightclub within the main resort hotel building
complex. The proposed building will be placed on the site of an existing parking lot located
between an existing water fountain feature and the main entry to the site name “Caesars Palace
Drive.” The proposed building will be set back between 44 feet and 48 feet from the Las Vegas

Boulevard South to the east and 78 feet from the existing resort hotel building to the west. The
building will be located outside of existing pedestrian access and roadway easements. Parking

E
ict r;e;uxing resort hotel (Caesars Palace) on 80.13 acres located on the west side



will be provided through the existing parking garages and other lots on the site. A total of 7,817
parking spaces will now be required with the dayclub expansion and 8,054 parking spaces will
be provided throughout the site. Access to the site will remain unchanged with\2 access
driveways located along Las Vegas Boulevard South, 1 access driveway located alpfig Flamingo
Road, and 4 access driveways located along Frank Sinatra Drive.

Landscaping / (
Landscaping on-site will generally remain unchanged with the exception for \the street
Jandscaping directly in front of the building. The street landsca i@iiwilb/he placed within
existing planters located behind the sidewalk along Las Vegas Bouley Vd/Sout these
planters, will be 8 new Swan Hill Olive (Olea Europaea) tregs’and 3/new Bay Daurel (Laurus
Nobilis) trees for a total of 11 new trees. Additionally, 3 existing tre
total of 14 medium street trees where 14 medium trees a1 req ifed. kional, shr ilf'be
provided in a planter along the north portion of the jte and % Sy HilP Olive treesywill be
provided within the building itself, as well.

Elevations .
The exterior of the building will primarily e6nsistef white pat ted sluﬁ“\o with building pop-outs
and articulations which emulate Roman<tyle columns.and arches with tornices and keystones.
The building will be 51 feet tall to the top of the canopy~roof and 38 féet to the top of tallest
permanent portion of the building. The rqof will mostly be flat willrinetal caping, however, a
large white removeable canopy will be located o e central Pertion of the building and will
consist of a PVC membrang with-white aliminuny’supposts. Th€ main entrance to the building
will be in the northwest corner of the building is called onr’by a larger building section with
larger archway articulation perforated netal accents.¢All railing within the building will be glass
railings with metal sdipports” Thg prop sed pedestrian\connection bridge will be 26 feet to 27 feet
tall and will spar’over af exisfing dyive aisle

will have the s <style colunins-an
building and the existing resort hotel. The bridZe will have a clearance of 16 feet to 17 feet with
the viadt ion c&(}'xe bridge being-10 feet tall.

e wéﬁ\ \ \
Flo6r Plans \
Ahe plgis show the pr 1&1\46,2 square foot dayclub will consist of 3 floors with the upper

{‘ floors Sontaining most §f the sedfing space within the proposed building. The upper floors will

ist of a pool\deck lgvel and an upper terrace level. The pool deck level will contain 2 main
pools, with 1 bei}}xg 869/ square feet and the other 1,103 square feet, located in the center of the
i ith 2/plung pool, 440 square feet each, on either side of the pools. Thé surrounding
ifi spaces for booths and chairs with cabana structures along the exteriors of
d service areas will be located to the south of the pool area with a large DJ
platform\also Jecated south of the pool. Large locker room and bathroom areas are provided to
the north e bar area. Kitchen space is provided in the northeast portion of the building with
electrical and other support rooms position at the very north and south portions of the building.
The terrace area will be located above the Jocker room and kitchen area in the north end of the
building. This level contains tiered seating areas, a bar, and table areas. On the lower level are
pool equipment and support areas in the northwest portion of the building, as well as entrance




and lobby areas. The pedestrian bridge will provide access to the existing nightclub on the
terrace level of the building.

AN

(/ \‘

Applicant’s Justification N\

The proposed project will support and enhance the entertainment offerings on ﬁ% site.
Furthermore, the project was designed to be harmonious with the existing stytictures of the site
and is compatible with adjacent developments. After development of the roposed ‘project, the
site will have 237 excess parking spaces. In addition, the proposed dayClub will inchude 2,852
square feet of new pool space. This resort hotel is allowed 49,508 s

are feet\of waten surface
area, and currently there are 23,187 square feet of pool area. /\ \-.\_‘

\
Prior Land Use Requests / / ) \ \\
Application Request / /Kc\'gm D\% 4
Number i ( ’ / :
PA.24-700028 | Amended the Transportation Elemext to redtce }ﬁproved January
the right-of-way width of Las Vegas oulevard /by BCC 2025
South from 200+ feet to 15Q+ feet N\
ADR-24-900266 | Addition of EV ch?véers t\ee\xisting }afking Napproved | May 2024
garage Q(ZA
UC-20-0547 Monorail (Vegas Ldop) 'cmnent\a%b\{e/ Approved | October
and below grade statiops %\ by BCC | 2021
UC-20-0546 Monorail (Vegas Loop“x ali grkl}ﬂ? ) Approved | October
S by BCC 2021
DR-20-0117 Modified an a provck&gncomgl}ﬁ(cnsﬁé sign | Approved | March
package ingluding|wall signs and animated signs | by ZA 2020
UC-18-0860 /ﬁecregdor;?/ev:ﬁ center with modifications to | Approved | December |
( an approved co rehensiéc sigw' package by BCC 2018
DR-18-0632 Modified an approv teimprehensive sign | Approved October
, , \gackage ingluding wall sigis and animated signs by BCC 2018
UC-18-0142 Building ‘additic} outside dining and | Approved | April
//ﬁm\\gﬂ ing \ by BCC | 2018
)/S-l ?9--7\ Moé;ii\ﬁ\ed an\ approved comprehensive sign Approved | January
y pa agé\includi}ng proposed roof signs by BCC 2018
N UC-O7\§-17 \ | Ten porMutdoor commercial event for longer | Approved | September
3 \ than| 10 days, access to modular building from | by BCC 2017
\ \ the exterior of a resort hotel, and allowed roof
\ / sigﬁs on modular building :
UC-bQ\Ql-l? _Addition to an existing restaurant with outdoor | Approved | June 2017 |
\ /| improvements by BCC |
VS-0643x16 Vacated and abandoned a 15 foot wide | Approved November
e pedestrian access easement adjacent 1o the | by PC 2016
Forum Shops subject to dedicating a new 15 foot
wide pedestrian access easement
UC-0361-16 Modified an approved comprehensive sign Approved | July 2016
package and outdoor improvements to an by BCC
existing shopping center (Forum Shops)




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request | Action Date
Number

/\' -
UC-0660-15 On-premises consumption of alcohol and outside | Approved November
dining and drinking, with a design review for an | by BCC 2015
g 0,0 i . il /s
exhibition/convention building, a solar canopy, and / /
solar trees in conjunction with an existing resort %
hotel (Caesars Palace) - expired // LY

UC-1003-14 Modified an approved comprehensive sign NAPpPL ed | Febrxuary
package, increased wall sign area, and incregsed by BCC 2015

animated sign area in conjunction with an ¢ sting
resort hotel (Caesars Palace) / \

DR-0895-14 Temporary outdoor commercial eve?({ce si?'(ing /Ap roved J&;Q;ax/
rink) for longer than 10 days - expire / by BCC 201

UC-0702-13 Modified and expanded an existing shopping cerfter | Approved | December
(Forum Shops) - expired by BCC 2013

DR-0615-11 Modified an approved compfshensive sigﬁ\gackagé\ Approved | March
to include all existing, gpprovedyand new signage ‘k\)\y BCC 2012

for Caesars Palace

(ET-0113-07) | signs by BCC

S N ,
UC-0319-05 First extension of tim\i forificstand\mg%nn{r/ /ﬁ(pproved June 2007
1\ \/> >

"DR-0378-06 | Wall signs \ Approved | April
N AL by BCC__ | 2006

UC-0319-05 18 freesfanding banyer sighs located/on the Forum | Approved | April
; Mﬂ ing that |fronts\Las Rég/as Boulevard | by BCC | 2005
uth j \ 3
UC-0104-05 ﬁit:rio?\exytfes té\gc;\;tj@dg,ﬂhﬁng area and | Approved | March
ihereased $ignage in conj gﬁm with this existing | by BCC | 2005
resort hotel m /;’ B
DR-0862< —| Freextanding RnimatSt-sighs Approved | August
}Zﬁr N\ ° N\ , by I133(:(: 2002 ,
%—0744»9&\ Firs\\ext\aﬁion cﬁime for an on-premises sign Approved | July 2000 |
(BT-0209-00) by PC
UC-0744-99 On-prémiseMgn in conjunction with a resort hotel | Approved | December |
\ at deviated from improvement standards for sign by PC 1999 |
. eight/ and sign area - approved by the Planning
! \/| Comfnission in July 1999 and amended in
\ ) Detember 1999
UC-0744-99 On-premises sign in conjunction with a resort hotel | Approved | December
‘\\/ that deviated from improvement standards for sign | by PC 1999
height and sign area - approved by the Planning
Commission in July 1999 and amended in |
December 1999 i




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overiay) \
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use CR Hard Rock Resort Hotel
South | Business Employment CR Bellagio Resort Hogel 7
East | Entertainment Mixed-Use CR Harrah’s, Ling &/F lamif}g?) Resort
, Hotels I 4
! West | Entertainment Mixed-Use IL Office/warehouse complex,

*The 1-15 right-of-way is directly west of the subject site.

A /\\ /\
Related Applications / >

Application | Request P \ ’
Number , / o /\ . |
SDR-25-0246 | A sign design review for animate{&and n- nir?zﬁ wall signs”is a
companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p posed
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis \
Comprehensive Planning

Design Review \

Development of the subj/eeﬁ)roperty % reviewed to dejefmine’if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is hgrfonigus and compatible witl{development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristi€s and”others ar hitec g{‘ and\ aesthetic features are not unsightly or

d
r

iculation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood tratfic.

Overall, thepreposed dayclub Wa\fﬁt a similar architectural theme and color palette
hotel and Will continue the overall Roman palace theme of the site. The
‘club buildind\s generally attractive and similar in scale and size to the buildings in
e surpdunding area. The proposed location of the site is within an unused parking area on the
site and will ackivate the frontage along Las Vegas Boulevard South. The building is placed
\early 50\(6:et frotn the Lhs Vegas Boulevard South right-of-way, which should maintain existing

v d prevent an over massing of structures along the right-of-way.
Additionally,\paintengnce of existing landscaping and provision of new landscaping should also
help bq reduceﬂ/th'?isual appearance of the building from the street and make the overall

pedestrian realm tnore appealing. The proposed use of the site as a dayclub is complementary
with the Uses ixthe area with a similar dayclub along the street nearby. Given these reasons, staff
can supportihis request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

N\

LY
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / .

Comprehensive Planning
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be iss d without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.
o Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approv, te the applicatiorh must

commence or the application will expire unless extende with gpproval of a extensﬁm of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regy, tions d‘;)\u@rant denial or adﬁ;d

conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time aiay bedexied if the projecihas
not commenced or there has been no substantial vork towar compltion within'thé time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a‘fiew lgrid use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring “compliance’ with all conditions and
deadlines. ,

Public Works - Development Review ( \ \\
®

Drainage study and compliance; } \\m/
e 30 days to coordinate with Public V Jorks ign Dividion and’submit separate document

if required, for dedication of any negessary 11 t-0 easements for the Las Vegas

Boulevard improve project;
e 90 days to recordsaid separate doo\unent f?' the Tas Vegas Boulevard improvement
project; \ {

e 30 days to ¢gordinate with Public Worligs - Design Division and submit separate document
if required, for de ;c:?'én of any neces&;‘ary oht-of-way and easements for the Bellagio
Pedestrian Rridge imfrovement projeet.

e 90 days to redord said s;pa;.yce\doctim i for the Bellagio Pedestrian Bridge improvement

rd

5
vV

ij‘jffé Preyention Bu?es{m \\
Q/"' ® o conynent. \ % /
VN

Slark C\oqnty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
\.{ Applicany is adyised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
\, this p ect; to/email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
\ #0140-20251 obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
\es\timatq ay require another POC analysis.
T <
TAB/CACY
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: TOUCH, LLC
CONTACT: REBECCA MILTENBERGER, BROWNSTEIN, HYATT, FARBER, &

SCHREC, 100 N. CITY PARKWAY, SUITE 1600, LAS VEGAS, NV 89106 /\




Department of Co'mprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 162-17-710-002, 162-17-710-004, 162-17-710-005, _ , ]
162-17-810-002, 162-17-810-003, 162-17-810-004, 162-17-810-009, 162-17-810-010

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3570 S L as Veaas Blvd

S0 e e ~ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION |

Development of a new day club in connection with an existing resort hotel.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: CPLV Property Owner LLC
ADDRESS: 535 Madison Ave, Floor 20

crry: New York STATE: NY ZiP CODE:; 10022

TELEPHONE: N/A cetL N/A EMAIL mpaguette@caesars.com
RS S e ' APPLICANT INFORMATION _ Sse ek LT

NAME: ODCLVLILC

ADDRESS:1 Pennsvlvania Plaza. 19th Floor
ciTy: New York STATE: NY__ ZIP CODE; 10121 REF CONTACT ID # N/A
TELEPHONE: N/A CELL N/A EMAIL: _NA

: : CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION:

NAME: Brownstein Hyatt - Rebecca Miltenberger

ADDRESS: 100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 176001
TELEPHONE: 702-464-7052  CELL N/A o EMAIL: rmillenberger@bhfs.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s} of record an the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Glark County Code; that the information on the atiached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached herato, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects frue and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and o install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Mare Paquette - Authorized Signatory §-0¢-a pa¥

Property Owner (Blgnature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTVIENT USE ONLY: '
Oac 1 ar [ er rupe [ sw 0 ws
[]AoR E} AV {3 PA 5C ERE B Vs zc
E} AG g DR PUD g DK D H G WC OTHER
sppLcaTiON $ (55 D825 ~OMS accepeDay D
PCMEETING DATE <" DATE Blasiad
scemeeTna pate S[ L3S Fees * ali006

m
TAB/CAC LOCATION WayaMse . vate Y29 (S

09/11/2023
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Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP

Brov/nstein

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Rebecca L, Miltenberger
Attorney at Law
702.464.7052 direct
rmijtenberger@bhfs.com

February 27, 2024

o ; ﬁmﬂ ?_m% 3"@% é_m;% 2

2 B &l : 2 £
VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY A ;,i 5 i8S
Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment
500 8. Grand Central Parkway, First Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter —Entertainment Venue at the Caesars Palace Las Vegas Hotel & Casino
APNSs: 162-17-710-002, 162-17-710-004, 162-17-710-005, 162-17-810-002, 162-17-810-0083,
162-17-810-004, 162-17-810-009 & 162-17-810-010

To Whom It May Concern:

We represent ODC LV LLC (“Applicant”), the operator of a new entertainment venue to be constructed at
Caesars Palace Las Vegas Hotel & Casino, located at 3570 South Las Vegas Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada
89109, and bearing Clark County Assessor Parcel Numbers (“APNs”) 162-17-710-002, 162-17-710-
004,162-17-710-005, 162-17-810-002, 162-17-810-003, 162-17-810-004, 162-17-810-009 and 162-17-
810-010 (collectively, the “Property"), in connection with the land use application enclosed herewith. The
Applicant is seeking approval of the following:

s Design Review for (a) 46,210 square foot day club facility to be operated in conjunction
with an existing resort hotel, including approximately 2,852 square feet of new swimming pool area;
(b) bridge to provide access from existing buildings over an existing private drive.

The Applicant is seeking to construct a new day club venue (the “Project’) on the eastern portion of the
Property along Las Vegas Boulevard in the area shown on the site plan enclosed herewith (the “Project
Area"). The Project Area is currently developed as a surface parking lot. The Project will be approximately
46,210 square feet with varying setbacks on the eastern Property line ranging from 48'1" on the south side
of the Property to 44’ on the north side of the project (setbacks vary due to existing variation in the Property
line). The exterior of the Project is also outside of the existing pedestrian easement area along Las Vegas
Boulevard South as shown on the enclosed site plan.

Primary access to the Project will be on the west sids of the Project, which is adjacent to the private interior
portion of Caesars Palace Drive. Access will also be available from the interior of Property via the proposed
pedestrian bridge the will connect with existing structure to the Project (the *Bridge™). Vertical clearance
under the bridge will vary from 16'2” to 17°1". The Bridge will include a 60" glass guardrail. The Applicant
also proposes to include a removal canopy over the Project and Bridge (with a maximum height of 37" from
floor) to allow the Project to be utilized during inclement weather.

The following parking chart demonstrates that after development of the Project, the Property will have 237

excess parking spaces. Additional details on the parking calculations can be found in the parking analysis
included on the enclosed site plan.

30605760 www.Bhfs.com



Clark County Comprehensive Planning
February 27, 2024

Page 2
Number of Parking Spaces

Existing Parking Required (per UC-18-0860) 7,669
Parking Required for Project 148
Existing Parking Provided (Cumulative) 8,140
Existing Parking Provided EV 29
Existing Parking Provided Low Emission 42
Existing Parking Provided ADA 180
Existing Parking Provided ADA EV 1
Parking to be Removed from Project Area 86
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 7.817
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 8,054
EXCESS 237

The Project will include 2,852 square feet of new pool space. The Property currently includes 38,222
square feet of existing swimming pool and non-essential water features. Pursuant to Title 30 of the Clark
County Code (the “Code”) the Property is permitted to have 1.124 acres of swimming pool/non-essential
water features. After applying the new pool square footage for the Project, the Property will remain under
the total swimming pool/non-essential water feature square footage permitied by Code by 7,907 square
feet.

Concurrently herewith, the Applicant is requesting a Sign Design Review for new signage related to the
Project.

The Project with support and enhance the entertainment offerings at the Property. The Project is designed
to be harmonious with the existing structures at the Property and is compatible with adjacent developments.

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this application. Please contact me should you have any

questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

; A A
Rebecca L. Miltenberger
Enclosures

30605760






05/21/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P4 \
SDR-25-0246-CP LV PROPERTY OWNER, LLC & GK LAS VEGAS LP LEASE

/-
SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) modifications to a ﬁm/vious‘ 7 approved
comprehensive sign package for a resort hotel; 2) increase the square fotage of wall signs; 3)
increase the number of wall signs; 4) increase the square footage of electrohic mess}.%; unit,
animated and video; 5) increase the number of electronic messa it\apimated and video; 6)
increase the overall square footage of signage; and 7) increase the overall number of 31g
conjunction with an existing resort hotel (Caesars Palace) orl a postion of 80.13 acres in a R
(Commercial Resort) Zone.

N\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

162-17-710-002; 162-17-710- 004through -17 710>005; 1
004; 162-17-810-009 throu; \]\ -810-040

SIGN DESIGN REV

W:
1. Modificatiops to a ygrevipusly pprovéd com\;rehenswe sign package for a resort hotel
(Caesar’sPalace). i \
2. Increase ‘the squape” footage ok w\gp/ signs in conjunction with an existing
comprehenszie sign package (Cae::ﬁiace) to 39,300 square feet where 37,584 square

feet as pr ly appgoved (a(%ﬂ%as;z?
3. ﬂmq nuipber of\{aﬁ sign$ in conjunction with an existing comprehensive sign
r package (Cae rs\gz\lace) th 97 where 94 51gns were prevmusly approved (a3% mcrease)

29 signs werg/previously approved (a 10% increase).

6. \Increas;‘/he overall square footage of signage in conjunction with an existing
camprekensive sign package (Caesars Palace) to 59,241 square feet where 57,525 square
fechwas previously approved (a 3% increase).

7. Increase the overall number of signs to 131 where 126 signs were previously approved in
conjunction with an existing comprehensive sign package (Caesars Palace) (a 4%

increase).



LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND: 7N\

. ai / AN
Project Description F p
General Summary 7 /

» Site Address: 3570 Las Vegas Boulevard South L

» Site Acreage: 80.13 (portion) \

e Project (Sign) Type: Proposed wall signs & electronic messa; Qly}@q \

e Sign Height (feet): 21 (maximum) N "

e Square Feet: 1,716 (proposed wall sign addition)/1,572Aproposéd electronic hasssage \&f{it,

video

Sign Plans rs
The plans depict a total of 5 new signs to be added to tha existing porffolio of signs at Caesars

Palace in conjunction with the development of the dayclub tO\Ki located on the east-central portion
of the site along the Las Vegas Boulevard /&‘Xu}t}@ntage. The propostd building will be placed
on the site of an existing parking lot located betwee existing water Yountain feature and the
main entry to the site. ii X‘Q\

3 N\
"
All 5 signs will be wall signs in nature with\§ of ’&S’\flfus also bemng video electronic message unit

signs. Along the Las Vegas evard South froptage, 3 new ASigns are proposed. Along the
northeast face of the proyaéd dayclub building will be“a Stafidard channel letter ID wall sign
measuring 12 feet by 6 féet for a total §f 72 square fegt located at the very northeast corner of the
site. A few feet south iS anoth€r Wall sign that will act 4s a video electronic message unit sign. This
sign will be an LED videqboard/ 32 feet long and S})‘éet tall for a total of 320 square feet. At the
southern end of th eastem@ie wi%e\amih\é‘{/ 4D video electronic message unit sign.

This LED sign will be 40 feet W wide for a total of 160 square feet. An additional
chann};ﬁgtérkﬂ)\\%ﬂ: sign willE\e locatetd-dlong the eastern portion of the southern fagade of the
building, visible from La Vegil:;ﬂevard South. This wall sign will also be 12 feet by 6 feet for

fy(otal 0

\'\;Within the interiqr of the building, a 21 foot tall and 52 foot wide animated LED board will be
mounted Within a)stage area behind the proposed DJ platform. This sign is included in the sign
package as 1t will' be visible from Las Vegas Boulevard South when the removable canopy is not
installed over the roof/ This sign will be approximately 1,092 square feet due to its curved shape.

Additi signageAs proposed along the western facade of the building ‘but \'zvill not be visible to
Las Vegas Boule¥ard South or the exterior of the site, so is not included in this request. Overall, a
fand 1

total of 5 §ig ,716 square feet will be added to the overall Caesars Palace site with the sign
package being updated as follows:



Type of Sign | Approved | Proposed | Total | Allowed | Percent | # of | # of | Total
/Existing | (sq. ft.) (sq. ft.) | per increase | existing | proposed |# of
(sq. ft.) Title 30 signs signs, signs
" N ] {sg. ft.) \&
Freestanding* | 19,512 0 19,512 | 8,670 N/A 6 N 16
Wall* 37,584 1,716 39,300 | 71,810 | 4.5% 9% 5 /7 19
Directional | 396 0 396 384 NA 123 ~ 1o,/ |23
Monument 0 0 0 70 NA 1o/ 0\ 0
Projecting 0 0 0 32 NA 0 0\ 0
Hanging 0 0 0 32 NA AN NO  \ o
Roof 33 0 33 0 N/AS N N\ |3
Temporary | 0 0 0 2,640 | DA /‘o o\ N O
Overall Total | 57,525 1,716 59,241 | 83,638 A2.9% / | 126 5\ \131
*Freestanding and wall signs can also contain animated gignaggs” The fab below deseribes'the
existing and proposed animated signs. </
Type of | Approved/ | Proposed | Total Allowed Percet}t/ # of | Total |
Sign Existing (sq. ft.) (sq. £~ per Title\ increase exnstmg proposed | # of
, {sq. ft.) /30 (sq. ft.) N \ signs signs signs
Electronic | 11,333 | %y, 905 | 450~ 13.8% \%9 3 32
Message lf N \
Unit N N
Animated/ >
' Video X
V4
Applicant’s Justification”
The proposed signage/ls rela
along Las Vegas ,B’éulev

rior L&nd Use \Reque
\pplication | Re uest Action Date
Number \  / ,
PA\24—7000‘2‘Q mended the Transportation Element to reduce | Approved | January
. “the right-of-way width of Las Vegas Boulevard | by BCC 2025
\ /| South from 200+ feet to 150+ feet
ADR-24900266 | Addition of EV chargers to existing parking | Approved | May 2024
) garage by ZA
UC-20-0547 Monorail (Vegas Loop) alignment and above and | Approved | October
below grade stations by BCC 2021
UC-20-0546 Monorail (Vegas Loop) alignment Approved | October |
by BCC 2021 i




<

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action | Date
Number 25
DR-20-0117 | Modified an approved comprehensive sign package | Approved +Maich
7 including wall signs and animated signs by ZA 20200 !
UC-18-0860 | Recreational/events center with modifications to an | Approted Scember |
approved comprehensive sign package by/B)ggl 2018
DR-18-0632 | Modified an approved comprehenswe sign package //{pproved OX‘{;ober
including wall signs and animated signs . \by BCC, | 2018
UC-18-0142 | Building addition with outside dining and drinkjxg roved\ April\’ﬁl 8
by BCC
WS-1059-17 | Modified an approved comprehensive si/g;a/pack' e proved %nuaw)
including proposed roof signs by BCC 2008
UC-0738-17 | Temporary outdoor commercial evént for I\W ;?p%oved September
than 10 days, access to modular building from*the | by BCC 2017
exterior of a resort hotel, and allowed &signs or<
modular building N N
UC-0291-17 | Addition to an existing restaﬁaQnth é\gtdoor pproved | June 2017
improvements \ by BCC
VS-0643-16 | Vacated and abandoned a 15%fqot w dest}% /(ppmved November
access easement adjacentito the Forum Shops bjest| by PC 2016
to dedicating a new 15 foot wide destrlan access
easement
UC-0361-16 | Modified an apprm?ﬁd comprehensiye sign package Approved | July 2016
and dutdogr- provjments Ro an ekisting shopping | by BCC
cefiter (Eorum Shop ,
UC-0660-15 ('On-preﬁ'q consufnption o‘ﬁ algshol and outside | Approved | November
{ning an drmkmg, wit ssign review for an | by BCC 2015
exhjbition/copveqtion bu??igg, a solar canopy, and
solan trees im\ conjuitetion with an existing resort
hotel (Caesars Ralace) - expired ,
/U/C-l 003-14 | Modj ﬁe}i\an app\Qved comprchenswe sign package, | Approved | February
\ mcre&sed \Q;aglal(rﬁn area, and increased animated | by BCC 2015
. sign area in § junction with an exxstmg resort hotel
\(Caesai‘s Palace)
3&0895 i{/ /Tempgrary outdoor commercial event (ice skating | Approved | January
rinkYfor longer than 10 days - expired by BCC 2015
UcC- 6\202 13 | Mudified and expanded an existing shopping center | Approved | December
Forum Shops) - expired 7 7 by BCC 2013
DR-O:SIE’\IV Modified an approved comprehensive sign package | Approved | March
v to include all existing, approved, and new signage | by BCC | 2012
for Caesars Palace
UC-0319-05 | First extension of time for freestanding banner signs | Approved | June 2007
(ET-0113-07) by BCC
DR-0378-06 | Wall signs Approved | April 2006

by BCC




Prior Land Use Requests ,
Application | Request Action Date
Number ) B _{ A
 UC-0319-05 | 18 freestanding banner signs located on the Forum | Approved Apri] 2005
Shop building that fronts Las Vegas Boulevard | by BCC,
South / A
UC-0104-05 | Exterior entries to an outside dining area and /%p;/roved %gch
2

increased signage in conjunction with this existing BCC 5
resort hotel N AN N
DR-0862-02 | Freestanding animated signs / N }X@p?ove August
DbyBee N2002 \

UC-0744-99 | First extension of time for an on-premiseS/ién / Approved \\lily 2000,
(ET-0209-00) y RC y

UC-0744-99 | On-premises sign in conjunction witlia resort(\hg(}e{ Appfoved | Decstfiber
that deviated from improvement standagds for sign PC 1999

Commission in July 199Wed in
1999 N AN

UC-0744-99 | On-premises sign in coﬁjunction witha resort kotel | A prdved‘ December
that deviated from improvement standards for sk by PC 1999
height and sign area - pproy the Plagnin

Commission in July 1999 &nd a déd in December

1999

\
Y
Surrounding Land U)/ \ \g (
Planne%!fand{%e C%teg(z Zoning Di}trict Existing Land Use
/

(Overlayy
North | Entertainment Mixéd-Use \ Hard Rock Resort Hotel
South | Business Bmployment—_ CR” Bellagio Resort Hotel
Fast _Ftertai nme\n\Mixeé\Use R - Harrah’s, Ling & Flamingo Resort
/ m\ \ Hotels ]
| West | Entertainment Mixed-Uss, IL Office/warehouse complex
/The I-15 right%iway iXdirWt of the subject site.
\Related\z\pp_licat\ions

A plicatib{ B.équey/
l\;&nber S

DR-?.\S{OQZLS Aldfeéign review for a dayclub expansion is a companion item on this agenda.

STANDW OR APPROVAL:
The applicaht shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
The proposed signage on the subject property is reviewed to determine 1) compatibilify, in terms
of scale and architectural features, with the site and surrounding area; 2) hanx)ﬁ?:\mth the
character of the neighborhood; 3) impact on the surrounding land uses; and 4) th¢ health, safety,
and welfare of the inhabitants of the area. Additionally, comprehensw;}/ sign plans shall
demonstrate the proposal will improve the aesthetics of the development/éhd will Rot have an
adverse impact on the use, enjoyment, or value of property. / N

\ %
Overall, staff finds the signs as proposed are designed in a unifo A A milar miterial,
colors, and fonts. Many of the signs are internal to the site and hlle ’sxble from the street, are
not overly intrusive to the surrounding area. In addition, stafffinds sjrice many of the signs do hot

contain animation and are not illuminated, they should nef cause‘an upduk visual burden tothe
surrounding areas. Additionally, the signs that are ammﬁwﬂl Qifyé toward major stiee(s and

away from the surrounding uses.

Staff also finds the number of signs provided 1 oq the site are Qot unusyal for the Resort Corridor
where large numbers of people will be enterifig m&emtmg the site and what is proposed is similar
to the resort hotels in the area. In terms of%lig propose atedhsigns on\Lhe property, staff finds
there are several properties in the area wmgz animgted or videp signage S0, e proposed signage on
this property should not pose any addltlonz\é burd“ the surtoundihg drea.

Lastly, staff finds that the sig osed are umqu d uld ntribute an interesting aesthetic
to the Las Vegas skyline, )ﬁhlch promgtes Policy 5.1.3 aster Plan that states that tourism
is one of the bases of thedocal economy\and shbuld corfinue to be enhanced where possible. Given

évard out and jts surr undmg\ area are designated as a National Scenic
Byway, to which signage €ontributes, gtaff ﬁnds\the proposed signage would positively contribute
to the existing slats of s1gnaga’fn the Byw os tja’ése reasons, staff can support this request.

Staff Reco enda&x /\

Appro. \

this reqliestis approﬁxed he Boapd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
{ with th?:l: and p oSk € merated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

‘Statutes
Q Ssz{F CONDITIONS:

Comp hensw nning

hca (is adv1sed within 2 years from the approval date the application must commence
or t apphcatmn will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions
to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not
commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and the
applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

PliE‘\LIMI



Public Works - Development Review
* Applicant is advised that signs are not permitted within the right-of-way.

a

7

Fire Prevention Bureau g \}
o No comment, s

rd
Vi
/ /
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) “’f \
e No comment. A

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: TOUCH, LLC
CONTACT: REBECCA MILTENBERGER, BROWNSYEIN, H¥Y ATT ARBER & SCHREC,
100 N. CITY PARKWAY, SUITE 1600, LAS VEGAS, N 89106




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #{S}I 162*1?‘?16‘992, 162"1?‘?}%&4, '{§2~‘§7-?‘EG~Q95, )
162-17-810-002, 162-17-810-003, 162-17-810-004, 162-17-810-009, 162-17-810-010
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3570 S Las Vegas Bivd '
2 L DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Sign design review in connection with an existing resort hotel.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION |

NAME: _CPLV Property Owner LLC
ADDRESS: 535 Madison Ave, Floor 20

ciTy: New York STATE: NY _ zIp CODE; 10022 ,

TELEPHONE: N/A

CeLL N/A EMAIL: mpaguette@caesars.com
L APOHCANTINFORMATION - %o o SO

NAME: ODC LV LLG

ADDRESS: nia Plaza ]
arTy: New York STATE: NY _ ZIP CODE: 10121 REF CONTACT ID # NiA

TELEPHONE; N/A CELL N/A EMAIL: NA

R ; CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION
NAME: Brownstein Hyatt - Rebecca Miltenberger
ADDRESS: 100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600

cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89106 REF CONTACT ID # 176001
TELEPHONE: 702-464-7052 CcELL N/A EMAIL: rmilienbsraer@bhfs.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {! am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified o initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the afiached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct fo the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate bafore a heating can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on sald property for the puipase of advising the public of the proposed application,

: Mare Paquette - Authorized Signatory 9- 27-282 .2/
Property Owner {Signiture)® '““ Property Owner (Print) Date
DEFARTMENT USE ONLY: %
M ac 7 ar ET ] epuop SN J uc L] ws
["]ADR {]av PA [ sc T ] vs ZC
] AG B DR PUD & SDR []™ [] we OTHER
appucation # s} SO ~2S ~E3Ulw ACCEPTEDBY WD
PC MEETING DATE DATE I ES
BecmMEETING DATE S [\ | QS et 3000

e e

TAB/CACLOCATION  aredNald oate_Ujalag

09/14/2023



Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP

Brov/nstein

100 North City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106

Rebecca L. Miltenberger
Attorney at Law
702.464.7052 direct
rmiltenberger@bhfs.com

February 27, 2024
VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, First Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Justification Letter —Sign Design Review at the Caesars Palace Las Vegas Hotel & Casino
APNs: 162-17-710-002, 162-17-710-004, 162-17-710-005, 162-17-810-002, 162-1 7-810-003,
162-17-810-004, 162-17-810-009 & 162-17-810-010

To Whom 1t May Concern:

We represent ODC LV LLC ("Applicant"), the operator of a new entertainment venue to be constructed at
Caesars Palace Las Vegas Hotel & Casino, located at 3570 South Las Vegas Blvd,, Las Vegas, Nevada
89109, and bearing Clark County Assessor Parcel Numbers ("APNs") 162-17-710-002, 162-17-710-
004,162-17-710-005, 162-17-810-002, 162-17-810-003, 162-1 7-810-004, 162-.17-810-009 and 162-17-
810-010 (collectively, the “Property”), in connection with the land use application enclosed herewith. The
Applicant is seeking approval of the following:

. Sign Design Review: to (a) modify an existing comprehensive sign package in conjunction
with a resort hotel; and (b) increase the maximum number of electronic messaging units (video)
signs to three (3) where one (1) per street frontage is permitted.

The Applicant intends to develop a new day club venue (the “Project") on the eastern portion of the Property
along Las Vegas Boulevard in the area shown on the site plan enclosed herewith (the “Project Area”). In
connection therewith, the Applicant seeks to add two new electronic messaging unit wall signs and one
new wall sign with channel letters on the eastern elevation of the Project, as shown on the enclosed plans.
The new channel letter sign will be 12'x6’ (72 square feet). The new electronic messaging unit wall signs
will be 32'x8’ (256 square feet) and 40'x4’ (160 square feet). Additional signage on the western elevation
of the Project is not visible from a public right of way. The increase in signage is consistent with existing
comprehensive sign packages for other resort hotels in the resort corridor.

Concurrently herewith, the Applicant is requesting a Design Review for the Project.

The Project with support and enhance the entertainment offerings at the Properly. The Project is designed
to be harmonious with the existing structures at the Property and is compatible with adjacent developments.

30763299 www.bhfs.com



Clark County Comprehensive Planning
February 27, 2024
Page 2

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this a
questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

: i
H “ 1,

Fiebécca L. Miltenberger
Enclosures

30763299

pplication. Please contact me should you have any



Approved | Proposed Sq| Total Sq perTitle 30 | Maximum # per Total # of Signs
Type of Sign Sq Fe Ft Ft {1/1/24) Title 30 (1/1/24)| proposed # | with Prior Title 30
Wall 37,584 488 38,072 N/A N/A 3 97
Freestanding 19,512 N/A N/A — NA N/A N/A 6
Directional 396 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 23
Root "33 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3
Electronic Sign Approved |Proposed Sq | Total Sq perTitle 30 | Maximum # per Total # of Signs
SgFt Ft Ft {1/1/23)  |Title 30(3/1/24)] proposed# |with Prior Title 30
1 per streat
13,333 416 11,749 150 frontage 2 3 {LVB frontage)

*Electronic Signs may be freestanding or wall signs
*Existing signage per DR-20-0117




05/21/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST //\ \\

UC-25-0169-OBJECT DASH, LLC: /

HOLDOVER AMENDED USE PERMITS for the following: 1) a prbposed @famﬂy

development; and 2) a proposed monorail (station). \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followiﬁi:@lg/ uce sethack; 2)
4)

reduce parking lot landscaping (no longer needed); 3) reduce parking; ow altexnative
driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed multi-family development with accessyry
commercial (retail and restaurant) uses; and 2) a proposed’ mongréil (stetiyn) on 1.33%acres i a
CR (Commercial Resort) Zone within the Airport Envirgns (AE<60) ¢ verlayg S/

/
Generally located on the east side of Paradise Road, 900\feet north ,Qf Harmon Avenue within
Paradise. JG/mh/kh (For possible action) N \
/ 5

\ N

& N\
RELATED INFORMATION: { \ \ //“"
vl
APN: \ ey
- - - \ -/}'
162-22-202-001 \ A

\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
3 Reduce the front ?’6@ to 6 feet w}f'?re a n\\inimum of 10 feet is required per Section

a 40%reduc, fon). \ /7
king IMdscape istands\ trees where a landscape island shall be
provided evxs% 6 parking spaces an%at the end of each row of parking per Section
30.04.01D (no\longer n€edety~__
3. Reduce the nutgber of\\r\equired parking spaces to 24 spaces where 184 spaces are
/" required p;Sr\SQcﬁ 30.0404D (an 87% reduction).
4/ (at" “Uncrease, the\width ¢f a commercial driveway along Paradise Road to 48 feet
4 \ here 40\ feet\is thé maximum per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and Section
\ e 36\04.08 a 20% increase).
\ b.\ Re}iuce /‘:&e ingress throat depth for a driveway along Paradise Road to 12 feet
\ ere aminimum of 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and
Section 30.04.08 (a 52% reduction).
. Regtice the egress throat depth for a driveway along Paradise Road to 11 feet
\\ where a minimum of 25 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and
\~Section 30.04.08 (a 56% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary A
e Site Address: 4300 Paradise Road /
e Site Acreage: 1.33 i

-

s Project Type: Multi-family residential development with access?faﬁmerc'v uses and

a monorail station \
Number of Lots/Units: 132 %
Density (du/ac): 99.25

% %
Number of Stories: 6 \ \ A
Building Height (feet): 75 )
Square Feet: 153,300 (multi-family building)/18,588 (monefail sjation)
Open Space Required/Provided: 11,578/24,330 !
Parking Required/Provided: 24/184 </ﬂ\
Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7

v d

® 6 e e © @ @& @

o
Site Plans \ A\
The plans depict a proposed multi-family“developmisnt locatedion a 1&% acre site consisting of
132 dwelling units with a density of 99,925 dwelling units per axre. The roposed development
also features accessory retail and resta&iant and a™wonorgil sfation. The multi-family

building is 153,300 square feet, including\10,95§ square foot 0fretdil space and 28,750 square
feet of office space and amenities, while the, monokgi station is ; ;588 square feet. The site has 2
driveways accessed via Paradise Rvad to the west, with 3\4% foot wide commercial driveway
where 40 feet is the mayimum drivewgy wiﬁkw, and athroat depth of 11 feet where 25 feet is the
minimum, necessitatifig wajvers of deyelopment standards for alternative driveway geometrics.
A 5 foot wide detached s%é:\fal is algo provi%d alopg Paradise Road, with pedestrian pathways
provided along the west propefty liné: drive giSle is located on the west side of the site and
wraps around the squth side of the building Wigh'cross access with the property to the south and
east (APN 162-22-282-002), wiich.features/dn existing hotel. The multi-family building is set
g the gorth prX erty liftey25 feet from the east and south property lines, and 6

V'

Landscaping
The plans depict a proposed 5 foot wide detached sidewalks with two, 5 foot wide landscape
strips on the side of the sidewalk along Paradise Road. The landscaping consists of large trees,
shrubs, and groundcover, with the trees planted closer than 30 feet on center. Additional trees are
provided along the north property line, spaced 20 fect apart on center, and around the parking
area. A “green wall” is provided in lieu of trees along the north property line. The multi-family



development requires 11,578 square feet of open space where 24,330 square feet of open space
has been- provided. The open space consists of interior landscaping (does not include street
landscaping), lobby lounge, pool, courtyard area, bar, lounge, game room, and fitness center.

Elevations )

rd
The plans depict a 6 story, 75 foot high multi-family building with a flat, vasable roofline. The
exterior of the building consists of stainless steel, concrete, corrugated steel corten sfeel accents,
galvanized steel facade cladding, smooth stucco, and wooden slats. The base level features the
accessory retail portion of the building, along with the monorail statidy’s driyécthru, ramps, and

subterranean tunnel. /! \

& .Y
Floor Plans / ) %

The plans depict a multi-family building with accessory cofnmerciél usgs’and amenities, The /ﬁgrst
level features retail, while the second level features aCourtyafd, ppdl, workspaces, conference

of 132 dwelling units consisting of 104 studio units, 24 ohe bedroomAnits, and 4 two bedroom
units, which are evenly distributed between tl}e\@rd and sixth floors. \
e d \ .

Applicant’s Justification

development. This will’ reduce surfage traffic congestion and living expenses for residents.
Waivers for increased driveway, width and réduced throat depth are also being requested. The
wider driveway will alloty for gafer jhgress and egress, while the reduced throat depth will not
create any on-site problemsdte to them%

icle access and circulation on-site.

W

Prior Lapd-Use Requiests < ™~/

ﬁphﬁaﬁon \\\R§\uest Action Date
mber NN

W S-Ogi/()-l Waivek to allow an overheard communication line | Approved | March
< on existt tility structures along public rights- | by PC 2012

b \\ \ of-way

)\DR—9O 15-10 | Coitversion of the south face of an off-premise | Approved | April

\ } sign (billboard) to a digital face by ZA 2010
ADR\900277-09 Conversion of the north face of an off-premise | Approved | March
/| sign (billboard) to a digital face byZA 2009 |

X
\



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number .
UC-1979-04 | Use permits for kitchens in hotel rooms, shopping | Approved /!De?&ember
center uses, increased building height, and on- | by PC / 2004

premise  alcohol consumption, waivers for / /
encroachment into airport airspace, reduced parking </
and loading spaces, reduced building setback, and to / \

permit landscaping in the right-of-way, and desi

{ development with a commercial compo nt /\ \

review of a timeshare hotel condomini

expired
ad / Y\
Surrounding Land Use
F Planned Land Use Category Zoning Dlst ict E/xa/tmg Land Use
{Overlay)
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use CR{AE-60 &AE;65} “Multi-family residential

South | Entertainment Mixed-Use /’CG (AE:60 &AE-G5) ﬁm{ﬂ
& East §
West | Entertainment Mixed-Use \ CR‘“&;\E 60 &AE- 65}\ vm!m Hotels Las Vegas

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demon ate that the pr osed questis corfsistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Tigte 30

Analysis //
Comprehensive(i?lannm

Use Permits

A special use pem}\ is consid on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
- , the mglﬁli\nq} /tesult in a substantial or undue adverse effect on

& a;racter of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public

itss or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,

i adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and

undue burden.

Mﬂ%—famﬂ\v resj d;n/u‘zi developments and monorails both require the approval of a use permit in
the

R (Comytercial Resort) zoning district to permit the uses and demonstrate the development
is ap opnate for thé given location. The proposed development complies with Goal 1.1 of the
Maste\Plan that encourages oppottunities for diverse housing options to meet the needs of
residents\of a1 ages, income levels and abilities. The project also complies with Policy 1.1.2,
which en}e{zrages the concentration of higher-density housing in areas with access to existing or
planned high-frequency transit, major employment centers, existing infrastructure, and other
services. Per the Master Plan, multi-family residential uses are encouraged as a supporting use in
the Entertainment Mixed-Use category to support the expansion of housing options within close
proximity of setvices, amenities, and jobs. However, since staff cannot support the associated
waivers of development standards and design reviews, staff cannot support the use permits.



Waivers of Development Standards
The‘applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area id;iagqnt to the

subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the propésahwill not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in,6r visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public xycl/fare; d 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue pur/den ong any public

improvements, facilities, or services. // \

Waiver of Development Standards #1 A / ) \\

site conflicts and adverse effects. Staff finds that sincg” this a new developient on\an
undeveloped site, the front setback reduction along Paradjse Roagris a seli\imposed hardship that
could be resolved through minor site modifications tha(would rovide th%equired 10 foot front
setback. Therefore, staff cannot support this request. v Y
e

b’ I
Waiver of Development Standards #2

No longer needed.

PN
-

Staff can understand that the significant redu i g is\dué to the monorail station
providing an alternative transportation option i r than relying on their own
personal vehicles. The ac neyci s will also/provide residents with on-site
restaurant and retail options. Howegver, s in§ comCerned that the minimal parking
provided will be inadequate for the propos
frail ag“an alternative trahsportatjon option, it is unlikely to be feasible for
residents to rely/on as 4 sing
regular destinatio‘xi

Design Reviews -
DevgtGpment om\siu ject projerty is réviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

elopment and is harthonious agd compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design,Characteristics, ant| others’ architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesicable in‘appearatce; andA3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadwa%vg or nei hborhc)od traffic.

\ \ /
S%aff finds ~x\h},t/the ry{ulti—family and monorail uses are suitable for this site, providing new
housing and “franspoftation options for potential residents. The site is located in an area with
heavy\&raf‘ij;;?}/substantial development, offering a variety of uses and amenities that could

serve residents’of the proposed development. The architectural style of the multi-family building
is compatble with the surrounding area, while providing several sustainability features
consistent with Title 30 standards. However, staff is concerned about the site design and the Title
30 standards that are not being met. Staff finds that minor modifications to the overall site design
would eliminate or reduce the requested waivers. For these reasons, staff cannot support these
requests.



Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #4

Staff cannot support the request to the increase in driveway width and reduction of
for the commercial driveway on Paradise Road. Although the applicant is asking
driveway width, the design does not allow for vehicles to safely enter and exif

roat depth

, t:>.crease

¢ site without

the potential for conflicts. Vehicles trying to enter the site will have to nearly’come tg”a stop to
edesign would allow

negotiate a turn into the site creating stacking within Paradise Road. A sit
for the commercial driveway to meet the minimum standards. /

Department of Aviation

The currently planned land use designation is EM - Entertai
zoning is CR - Commercial Resort, which permits many ajrport-c
additional residential or long-term stay use in this area, i€ inco

flights. Future demand for air travel and airport operatio
and the subject property lies beneath flight paths that havg been dsed since the 1960s. Clark
Internatiogal Airp\m't facilities to meet future
air traffic demand. Due to these facts, tiiis project iS\g i
levels at this location. Staff recommends deni

The development will penetrate the 100:1

International Airport. Thereferer-as required by 14/CFR Part 77 and Section 30.02.26B.3(ii) of
the Clark County Unified Development Coge, the Feder iation Administration (FAA) must
)

be notified of the propeSed constructian or alferationy

Staff Recommerdation
Denial.

If this re is apptoved, th§ Board.and/of Commission finds that the application is consistent
withthe standards an¥ purposg enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
vised Statutes.

ompre nsive}I’lam}&ng
If approveds /

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificaj¢ of Compliance, and payment of the tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required

ees waived.
® Aﬁp’&gﬂt is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and



the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review

Drainage study and compliance; / /I\/

e Traffic study and compliance;

e Full off-site improvements;

e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and submit separaté\document
if required, for dedication of any necessary right-of-way ary;i aseI}aﬁts\for the\gm adise
Road improvement project;

e 90 days to record said separate document for the Para x{ Roa 1mproveme t pI‘OJ

e The installation of detached sidewalks will requirg“the vacatiop.of excess Kght-of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pédestriafi acceSs, eethghts \a\/ affic
control devices. {é

/
Department of Aviation \

j/

\
\

L

If approved, applicant must record a-5tand-alone n(}ise disclosure form against the land,
and provide a copy of the record;ei/docume to the DEpartmen of Aviation Noise Office
at landuse@lasairport.com; N\ N

If approved, applicant must provide aysqpy of t recorded Aoise disclosure form to
future buyers/renters, separate from oth gr ern\s and provide a copy of the
document to the Department of Avijtion ﬁ(o ¢ Office at laghduse@lasairport.com;

i iyers/renters, as part of the noise
disclosure notigé, that highlights the project location and associated flight tracks,
provided y the Departmen of Aviation'Noise Office when property sales/leases
commenc

)
If approxg’ d, incotpordte an %xie:gr to\m}eﬁor noise level reduction of 30 decibels into
the bmldu constriiction for the habitsble space that exceeds 35 feet in height or 25
decibels into the buildi nstruction for the habitable space that is less than 35 feet in
eight;

/ Applicant is\yeq 1red to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction

¢ Directdy of Av1 tiom\a "Préperty Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” and request

teration’ w :;v?A in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the

written (.\oncurr m the Department of Aviation;

If\apphcpnt dogs not obtain written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
Cr?natlon /Statement," then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the

D1re or o

riation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
(AHABA)prior to construction as required by Section 30.02.26B of the Clark County

Qg{f:?/[)evelopment Code; apphcant is advised that many factors may be considered
b

or€ the issuance of a permit or variance, including, but not limited to, lighting, glare,
graphics, etc.;
No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA or a
"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement” has been issued by the
Department of Aviation.



e Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
guarantee that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's
airspace determinations (the outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by any interested party and the height that will not preseni/a hgzard as
determined by the FAA may change based on these comments; that the'FAA' sirspace
determinations include expiration dates and that separate airspace de nmnat;ﬁns will be
needed for construction cranes or other temporary equipment; that the Fed€ral Aviation

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of hection (P C) req st has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatip @cle saterteam: scom an reference POC Tracking
#0093-2025 to obtain your POC‘-CXhlblt and t ﬂow tg\ntnbut ns exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC ana \/
TAB/CAC: '\ \

APPROVALS: N\

PROTESTS: / \ '\ /,»

E
COUNTY COM ISSI,@QCTIQN Ap{rll 16\‘ 2025 — HELD — To 05/21/25 — per the

applicant. < \\ / i;f

pvd ‘\\ \ e
APPLICANT: OBJECT DASH,LLC
CONTAET~LINDSAY KA}:M 3 AEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
D%WE suma%sgms VEG\AS NV 89135

,A"J ‘/M\

4 N /
\ \ x, \,



05/21/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
WS-25-0204-DRAGON JJ, LLC: / /}

/ 4
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow ex1stmg tached dewalks to
remain.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed expansion to an existing sho
portion of a 2,78 acre site in a CG (Commercial General) Zone wi
65) Overlay.

ng cepfer on a .96 acre
il the 1rpo Enviroks (AE-
!

) %tur Bmkird within
N

RELATED INFORMATION: /\\ \ % \
/’ \ k

APN: A
162-31-411-002; 162-31-411-003; 162- 3 4111-5\5 162>

Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road and the east
Paradise. MN/hw/cv (For possible action)

-411-807 />

o

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAN
Allow existing attached si along unset oad tg remain where 5 foot wide detached
sidewalks are requlred to eplace exi tmg att ched sidewalksyer Section 30.04.08C.

LAND USE PLAW

WINCHESTERE’ARA SE US! ESS EN PL?AV(ENT

BACKGROUND ‘\

i tmn \
Gengral Summ
® S1te Address\48 I\QW Suhset Road

10,96 (\gubjecysﬁe)/z 78 (shopping center)
Prcgect ype: R taﬂ hnd’restaurant building expansion

\ -,

Bux{dmg eigh (feet) 19
Squ‘ Heet:

History & Site Plan
The site was reclassified to CG zoning for a proposed shopping center via ZC-0089-01. In
August 2004, DR-1009-04 was approved for a shopping center with a gasohne station, retail

buildings and a tavern. The northern retail building which includes the convenience store, the
gasoline station pumps (southwest corner), and the centrally located restaurant building with a




drive-thru exists today. The previously approved plans via the design review showed a tavern on
the eastern portion of the site but was never constructed. With this request, the applicant is
requesting to develop the eastern portion of the shopping which is currently undeveloped.

A

The plans depict an existing 16,200 square foot shopping center consisting of ﬁestaur}ﬁ, retail
building, and gas station located on the northeast comer of Sunset Road and Decatur Boulevard.
The existing shopping center consists of a combined 14,000 square foot rétail and{convenience
store building located 10 feet from the northern property line in the Aral portiorhof the site
with building setback 77 feet from Decatur Boulevard. An ex1st1n0 200 sguare foot ‘xestaurant
building is located approximately 75 feet south of the eastern por} d/e/ fetail bulldm and 35
feet north of Sunset Road. The existing restaurant also has a sixgle 1 rive-thrinrunning\along

%, 100 féet west of the rest:l%(ant

the eastern and southern sides of the building. Approximate
is the north-south running gas station with canopy.

The proposed 3 building expansion will be located to thg east ofeeAg bulldmgs on the site
on a separate pad parcel. Two of the 3 buildings will be'in the soutb hile the third and largest
building will be along the northern portion gfthe site. Building A fs 2,040 square feet, will run
north to south, and is programmed forar Buﬂdmg‘% is 2,080 square feet, will run east
i ilding ANis setbask approximately 25 feet
from Sunset Road, while Building B will be segback 50 fegt from \il;lSj} Road. Buildings A will
be 12 feet to the west of Building B with Buildj 60 \eet from the eastern property

‘ vill be a single drive-thru lane
aisle that will e north of each building Each

Access to the overgll shopping center is prov, ed by 4 commercial driveways with 2 driveways
located g Sunset\Road and 2 way;s/focated along Decatur Boulevard. All driveways are
39 feet to 40 fee widé with the driveways along Decatur Boulevard located in the northern and
sgmthern portlons of«ihe ontage ‘and the driveways along Sunset Road located in the eastern and
/weste portions of the fr tage ¢ eastern driveway along Sunset Road will serve as the main
<\ point of entry For the eXpansion fortion of the site.
.

arlung\ng the existing/portion of shopping center is located to the south, east, and west of the
majn retaﬂ\bgﬂdmg d to the west of the restaurant building. Additional parking is also
provided alo\ng the street frontage to the south and west of the gas station area. In the expansion
port\:o\y of the site{ parking will be provided along the east property line, to the south of Building
C,and ﬁ:{a double row of angles spaces between the three buildings. A total of 72 parking spaces
are requiredfor both the existing and proposed portions of the shopping center with 97 parking
spaces provided throughout the site. Of the 97 provided parking spaces, 62 of those parking
spaces are currently existing.



Landscaping

There are no proposed changes to the landscaping currently existing in c0113unct1on with the
existing portions of the site, but both street and parking lot landscaping is proposed with the
proposed portion of the site. Along the affected portion of Sunset Road, a 10 fo;ﬁ/w{de ndscape
strip is proposed behind the existing 5 foot wide attached sidewalk, which will remain? Within

this landscaping strip, a total of 6 Chilean Mesquite (Prosopis Chilensis) tregs‘are provided every

Chilean Mesquite and Desert Willow (Chﬂopms Lineans) trees with a%otal o parking lot trees

required and 10 tree being provided throughout the site.
Elevations
No changes to the existing elevations of the existl opping’ cenjetr are proposed with/this

request. The elevations of all buildings are similar in aterlalsé colors, and theme to other
and the existing buildings on the site. Buildings A and\B are both showfi to be 19 feet tall with
nearly identical exterior features. Both buildings will have painted siucco exteriors consisting of
neutral tones to match the existing buildings and will haye a stoge veneer accent along the
bottom portion of the bmldmg on the SO and north‘ fagades.\I'he south, east, and north

awning over the door and the north fac;a e of B ill hay
facades of both buildings will be identical witl
window, an awning above tk dow and\a foary

out along upper poption ofthe buildi e building will be a maximum of 19 feet tall. The
roof of Building”C is ffat. € south xfac;a of the building, will be four commercial
window-door systems wi a A door and stone veneer accenting along the
bottom portion of the bmldmg The north easb and west facades are other wise stucco walls with

the foam pop-out, but the noWave 4 rear entry/exit doors.

Building C will also have a similar :‘?éenor ppearagice with neutral pamted stucco, a foam pop-

Flgor Plans
cre afe proposgd changes o the interior spaces of the existing retail and restaurant
\ buildings. The\'{xterior T th preposed restaurant buildings, Buildings A and B, are shown to be
shell buildings with a drive-thiru window on the west side of the buildings. Buildings A will be
4 feet Wv 160 feet long for a total of 2,040 with Building B being 52 feet wide and 40 feet

for a total/of 2,080 square feet. Building C is also shown as a shell building with 4 total
sult s. The stfites will be 15 feet to 20 feet wide and 60 feet long for a total of 1,200 square feet.
has a small cut-out reducing its area to 1,134 square feet. The suites are
med for retail spaces, but the second suite from the west side of the building is

Applicant’s Justification

The proposed buildings will all match the existing buildings on-site as well as those in the area.
The applicant did not provide justification as to why the attached sidewalks should remain and
detached sidewalks would not be provided.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action | Date
Number 7
UC-22-0115 Permitted a cannabis distributor facility in Apprg’xgd/ A}ml
conjunction with an existing cannabis facility by BCZ 202}Z
ADR-21-900161 | Allowed a customer walk-up window in | Appfoved | ¥lay 2021
conjunction with an existing cannabis retail store }a(ng A
UC-20-0396 Allowed a cannabis retail store in conjunctio?/ Approved \Erember
with an existing shopping center N by BGC | 2020
DR-0977-14 Allowed a shell retail building expans;ﬁﬁ \}(inprm d | Febtyary
conjunction with an existing shopping Center 2 | by PC 2015
expired /C " .
WS-0351-07 Allowed an additional freestandirfg sig,x{ V g\ﬁproved May 2007
reduced separations ¥PC
VS-0239-07 Vacated and abandoned a 15 footXude an‘c{ 400+ Approved | April
foot long pedestrian easement. / by PC 2007
WC-0310-06 Waived the condition revious deﬁ% rev1éx Approved | November
(DR-1009-04) requiring detached sygfva\{\ by PC 2006
VS-0611-05 Vacated and aban ned portions~af Sunsé{ Road “Approved | June 2005
and Decatur Boulevard fordetached i ewal A by PC 7
TM-0025-05 1 lot commercial suby 1v1s10g1\ Approved | February
L ; by PC 2005
DR-1009-04 Shm with gasoline station] retail | Approved | August
bujldings, and atavern by PC 2004
ZC-0089-01  Reclassified the 2ite fromn R-E %;c-z zoning for a | Approved | March
/121,500 square foot shopping ce by BCC | 2001
Surrounding L;\d Use \\/
Planned Dand Use W %ﬁﬁlng District Existing Land Use
AT AOverlay)
P},@fﬁx Busmess\‘s'{flp\myment \\ IP & CG (AE-65) | Office/warchouse & shopping
f center developments
Sou Bus}\ess EleOYW IP & CG (AE-60) | Undeveloped & shopping center
development
\East |\Busine$s Employment 1P (AE-65) Office/warchouse development
West qumgés Employment CG (AE-60) Convenience store & gas station
N




Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waiver of Development Standards A

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed requeskis appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the ar “adjacent to the

subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) e propo<al will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, worki g in, of\visiting the

AN

immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the lic welfare; \and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an )& /udm\on, 3& public
\/ h"
% %
\

improvements, facilities, or services.

Design Review / h N
Development of the subject property is reviewed to deteprfiine ifA) it is’compatible Wem
development and is harmonious and compatible with developrient i the /a}ea; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and eaturps are not unsightly or

sthetic Vea
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do nojfiegatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. \ \

7

The proposed buildings are generally siﬁlar in heig d des\fg\n as ﬂl(z::}e buildings currently on

site and those in the surrounding area.\ The size of thebuildings alpfig the south should be
sufficiently sized for fast food restaurant, and theretail buitding ,dfso sized appropriately for
retail and service businesses that are typjcal of the>area. Additionally, the site is sufficiently
parked when considered tog ith the é\nistin’ uildings onSite. The uses are appropriate for
the area given its location’at the intarsection of two mafjor Stfeets and within an area with a mix
of commercial and ingdstrial uses. The land§capingcalong the street and within the parking area
should also help with the gene¥al design of the site'and the heat island effect of the area. With
that said, staff ig“concerfied with the¢ design &if several of the facades of the buildings. Several
building facades are nearl¥ pfank with jiz fdgz( pop-out articulation. Since these buildings are
being designed frow scratch, more can be‘%e to provide visually pleasing articulations while
maintaining the gengral aesteticof the <hopping center. Additionally, staff is particularly
conceriied with the design of the drive-thru areas. The drive-thru lanes hold a small number of
cgysf and without knewing the type of restaurant that could be using these spaces, the available
stacking Spase is insufficient. The Jocation of the stacking area and drive-thrus is also a point of
/ concelq as the Stacking'of cays waiting in the drive-thru could spill over into the drive aisle along
\the north of the'‘buildings, créating a point of conflict with the parking spaces found along the
\ch;ive aisi‘a\. Staft] finds the site could be redesigned to allow for more stacking area and more
separation \s\et en the parking area and drive-thrus to prevent potential conflicts. For these

reasos, staff*Cannot4upport this request.
LY jf

N i
Public Works <Development Review

Waiver of\Development Standards

Staff cannot support the request to not install detached sidewalks along Sunset Road. Detached
sidewalks along streets provide a safer pathway for pedestrians by increasing the distance from
traffic and with the redevelopment. Staff finds that it is imperative to provide the detached
sidewalks.

t




Department of Aviation

The development will penetrate the 100:1 notification airspace surface for Harry Reid
International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.02,26B. 3(ii) of
the Clark County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation Administrati (FAA) must
be notified of the proposed construction or alteration. /

#

Z
The property lies within the AE-65 (65-70 DNL) noise contour for Iﬁaéy Reldﬁ;temaﬁonal
Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Fyt(ire demand air travel

and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark nty inténds to cé tmue to
upgrade Harry Reid International Airport facilities to meet future dema d

Staff Recommendation

Denial,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comm1ss1\cgn finds at the/application is consmtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Maé{er Plan, Tfrﬂe 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \ N
™~ \ \‘\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \\ %
3‘ 3
Comprehensive Planning \ \ \//
If approved: x}

e Certificate of Occup d/or business li¢ense shall net be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.
® Applicant is v1sed within} 2 yedrs frond the approval date the application must

commence plicition will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a fgstantl charige iy circumstances Or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditiondto an sion of time; stension of time may be denied if the project has

not comme ed or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time

d; ché(lges to the ap roject will require a new land use application; and
the appl nt 1 solely esponsﬂ)le for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

~ \.\ \>

\ ¢ Drainage\study and compliance;

Depa\(tment of Avi
° \(’prhc

or of Aviation a “Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statcment" and request
written concurrence from the Department of Aviation;

o If applicant docs not obtain written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement," then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.02.26B of the Clark County



Unified Development Code; applicant is advised that many factors may be considered
before the issuance of a permit or variance, including, but not limited to, lighting, glare,

graphics, etc.; \
e No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evi(éﬁg that a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued b{ the EAA or a

"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" has beén issued by the
Department of Aviation;

e Incorporate exterior to interior noise level reduction into thg“building con§{ructi0n as

required by Code for use. y,
vis*%}\,if naturg and dges not

e Applicant is advised that the FAA's determination is

will be needed for construction cranes or other temporary equipment; that the Federal
Aviation Administration will no longs i
incompatible development impacied by atrcraft operdtions, which was constructed after
October 1, 1998; and that funds Will not be available in the futurdshould the owners wish
to have their buildings purchased ‘pr soupsdproofed:

A
Fire Prevention Bureau \j
e Provide a Fire Apyara _Accesg Road in
i i mark Cdunty Codg
. \

int of Cpnng
h@clednwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0141-2025N0 obtain your POC exhipit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

may\require agother RQC analysis.

J

APPLICANT: LEWIS LIU
CONTACT: AIRR PHANTHIP, 4881 W. HACIENDA AVENUE, SUITE 6, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89118
N\,

N



T ————— Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 16231411003

SUNSET BRD x._' 3 3,:.;_! AT ' '
S SR DETAILER SUMBIARY pROJECT DESCRIDTION. 0 SR A
Proposed commercial buildings, total three building on existing open lot of existing zone (BEQ and (CG) of
0.96 ac. Building -A area of 2040 sf, Building -B areas of 2000 sf. and Building -C area of
4200 sf. )

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

L

 BROPERTY DWRER INFORMATIONT =

namve: DRAGONJJLLC
ADDRESS: 4810 W SLUINSET RD

cry: LASVEGAS RS sTaTE: NV 7ip cODE: eene
TELEPHONE: CELL__ EMAIL:

NAME: LEWIS LIU
ADDRESS: 5115 SERING MOUNTAIN RD.

aTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV _ ZIP CODE: 88145 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL702-426-2088  EMAIL: LEWISLIU168@aol.com

R R NN “"“:mnﬂfésiﬁpi‘!jim{aﬁtﬁhﬁg}s {mast matchoalioe teeomd). o .o o oo
- name: AIRR PHNAHTIP :
| appress: 4881 W. HACIENDA AVE. #6

ary: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89318 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: __ CELL 702-372-4898  EMAIL: ARRMALIGMAIL COM

“Correspondent will receive sll communication on submitted application(s). ) . ,
{i. We} the undersigned swear and say that (f am, We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified fo inifiate this application under Clark County Code, that the informiation an the aflached isgal description, af}
plans, and drawings attached herefo, and all the statemanis and answers contained herein are in ali respects frue and correct to the best of
- my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before 2 hearing can be
conducted. (I, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and fo install
any required signs on said properiy for the purpose of advising.the public of the proposed application.

&

; LEWIS LiU 9-23-24
Property Owner {Signature}® Property Owner @ﬁnﬁ Date
- D” i :'},;: ! £ 5 &N E C %
% Ll R * ST * RN - LI * B
O B Qe e B o gwe -
o (0%=95- 0oe4 T -
o SIAURS. A 11300
WS 2004

e



Date: December 287, 2024

To: Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department

On behalf of DRAGON JJ LL C, 4810 W SUNSET RD Las Vegas NV. 89118, APN. 16231411003
proposes the 3,534-sf retail building and 5,320-sf restaurant building. All exterior finished
elevations will match the color and theme of existing neighborhood buildings. Your
consideration of approval would be appreciated.

Waiver of conditions: .
1. The attached sidewalks Wwith detached sidewalks will be pravided.

Thank you,

Lewis Liu

Ce: Ajrr Phanthip
702-372-4898

airrmail@gmail.com



05/21/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING et
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 4 \’\
£C-25-0252-YASMEH, ALLEN: F g

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.62 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Ffontage) Zone toaCG
(Commercial General) Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Boulder Highway, 220 feet (e 5 ¢llis Boulevard within
Paradise (description on file). TS/mc (For possible act1on)

\ /
RELATED INFORMATION: \ \ /

APN:
161-20-502-011

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRID R M M /

BACKGROUND:
Project Description ’»
General Summary

s Site Address: }
e Site Acreage’ 0. 62
e Existing Fand Usy; Undevel

Applicant’s Justific

ion
Accordi tlv)e\aili cant, thg H-2 z ¥ district has been retired, and a zone change to CG is

requeSted. Rezoning thy parcel tq CG will align it with the existing land uses in the vicinity. The
applicant_also cites glighment with County development goals (commercial development is
encou ged ong Bouldek Hightvay) and economic development (CG allows for greater
\ commexcial opportunitigs) as\jpstifications for the rezoning.

S\u'round g Land Us
N\

, Pla\g}réd Lapd Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
\ {(Overlay)
North Corndg){ Mixed-Use CG Commercial development
South \C\o itlor Mixed-Use CG Cell tower & off-premises
b , advertising (billboard) sign
East | Entertainment Mixed-Use CR Sam’s Town Hotel & Gambling
Hall
West | Mid-intensity Suburban | RSS.2 Single-family residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) subdivision




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30. /,fx
/

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstraw/ he zonf g district is
compatible with the surrounding area. The Boulder Highway corndo s a commercial corridor
consisting of a mix of uses including shopping centers, restaurants, cédsinos, automo{ive uses.

Many of these uses are zoned CG. The adjacent parcel to the nortt ’a ) rov for CG\zoning
in August 2024, and the adjacent parcels to the east and west are also zoned Cq. The request
comphes with Pohcy 55.3 of the Master Plan wh1ch encourgges thesetention and rewtalizatioy of

As of January 1, 2024, H-2 zoning was no lopger an establigshed zor%g district in Title 30 and is

surrounding zoning is encouraged by tlie County. The request for (C) Commercial General
zoning is appropriate and compatible with the surroundi This application is to reclassify
the zoning of the property only. A review'of the'site has not been completed to verify compliance
with Code or previous conditions of appr val fr >rior land u® appllcatlons therefore, future

business license or buildin it appl tlons require Approval of additional land use
applications. /BMK /‘\/

Staff Recommend
Approval. (z

%s
X

If this request is approved, the Board finds tﬁﬁhe application is consistent with the standards and
purpose W i\ 1 the Magter \1&%’30 and/or the Nevada Revised Statutes.

LIMINARY S‘]CA}F COND&TIONS

Y

Clagk Coungy Water }{eclamation District (CCWRD)
0\\N0 comment

TAB/CAC: /
APPROVAES:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ALLEN YASMEH
CONTACT: ALLEN YASMEH, 5115 BODA PLACE, WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s}: ; éf f - 20 .. b o2-of /Z

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSSSTREETS: _2 0 i/l v i by A wvellie IV

7 DETANED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION.

ﬂﬂr’ o H2 fo C ( Zerun
Wéf'bd; gi.{ pees Rel)vea” }

" PROPERTY.OWNER INFORMATION

nave: A LL g YAsmEL ,
ADDRESS: /1 2epA place :
CITY: _\Wo o ghmrt f /s , STATE: 24 , 2IP CODE: /2467
TELEPHONE: CEW 2o £2/ 1621 EMAILL: A VA §MFML Valtlee. fosr
R e s _ APPLICANT INFORMATION {must matchonfinerecord) .~ /o - © 0o o
NAVE: 4 [l Y ASmES

ADDRESS: 71 C [2oNA pLACE

CITY: )gggaﬁffaﬂﬂ Wor Y 4 STATE: £ 4 7IP CODE: 9/ 26 7 REFCONTACTID#

TELEPHONE: CELLZ Jo. 627-1£42] EMAIL: M&m__

A s e CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record) @
NAME: A LL £/ g e f 3/
ADDRESS: £/7¢ R2o0A 2Ol h €
CTY: _Weeelsanrel /0 STATE: £ 4 _ 7IP CODE: 9/36 7 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CBLL2le-£2)-/42) EMAIL: 4 EH & V4

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{s).

{I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {{ am, We are} the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application
or {am, are} otherwise qualified to iniiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached herelo, and 2l the siatements and answers contained herein are in all respaets frue and corect 1o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and ths undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can bt
conducted, {I, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprahensive Planning Department, or ils designes, to enter the premises and to instal
any required signs on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Property Owner (Print) Date )

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
AC NS 7 er [ rpupo  [JsN 0 uc 7 ws
[] apr [ av [ »ea 5¢ e vs zc
[l a6 [ BRr - [] rpuD [T} sor LY [ wc OTHER
septicaTiong sy b=l 2L — O X 5 2~ acceerenay M (- 7
Kecmzermgpae DATE 3 -3 -as

(EEC MEETING DATE 5 - A\-35 ) FEES Mdaived -~
v £ — (’7 a
TAB/CAC LOCATION ﬁ/ aradibe pate 7 A 7- a5

BR/UBF2624

—



REQUEST FOR ZONE CHANGE

Justification Letter

Allen Yasmeh

5115 Boda place Woodland Hills CA 91367
310-621-1621

March 17, 2025

Clark County Zoning Department
Clark County Government Center
500 S Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Subject: Request for Zone Change from H-2 to CG for Parcel No. 161-20-502-011

Dear Clark County Zoning Department,

i am writing to formally request a zoning change for my property located on Boulder Highway, Parcel No. 161-20-502-
011. The property was previously designated under the H-2 (General Highway Frontage) zoning classification, which has
since been retired. Given that surrounding properties in the area arc now designated as CG (Commercial General) and
actively serve commercial purposes, 1 am requesting a rezoning of my parcel to CG to align with the existing land use in the
vicinity.

Justification for Rezoning Request

1. Consistency with Adjacent Land Use

The majority of properties along Boulder Highway near my parcel have been rezoned or designated as CG
(Commercial General). Converting my parcel to CG will maintain uniformity in zoning and promote logical land
use planning for the area.

2. Economic Development and Community Benefit
Rezoning to CG would allow for greater commercial opportunities, contributing to the economic growth of the
region. A commercial designation will support local businesses and services that benefit the surrounding
community and visitors,

3. Alignment with County Development Goals
The Clark County Comprehensive Plan encourages commercial development along major corridors such as
Boulder Highway. Changing the zoning to CG would align with these broader planning objectives.

4, Elimination of Nonconforming Zoning
Since the H-2 zoning designation no longer exists, my property is left in an uncertain zoning status. Transitioning
to CG is a logical and nccessary step to ensure that the parcel remains viable for future development.

Conclusion

Given the reasons outlined above, I respectfully request approval for the rezoning of my property to CG (Commercial
General). I appreciate your time and consideration of this request. Please let me know if any additional information is
required.

I look forward to your response and the opportunity to discuss this matter further.

Allen Yasm



